No. 11 North Carolina A&T (9-2, 6-1 MEAC) vs. Alcorn State (9-3, 7-1 SWAC)

I;E-'-.

Date: December 15, 2018

*FCS STATS has A&T ranked No. 11

AGGIES-BRAVES CELEBRATION
BOWL REMATCH IS FORTHCOMING

Overall: Series tied at 1-1

Time: 12 p.m.

Site: Atlanta, Ga.

Stadium: Mercedes Benz Stadium

Live Stats: http://statb.us/b/242619
TV: ABC

Radio: wsjssports.com (play-by-play:

Donal Ware, analyst: Al Swann)

A&T: A&T could have been out of
contention for the Celebration Bowl on
Nov. 3 if Florida A&M defeats Howard in
Washington, D.C. They didn’t and it kept
the Aggies alive to win their final four
games to clinch their fourth MEAC title
in five years and their third bowl bid in
four years.

A&T Coach Sam Washington:

(MVSU ‘82) is off to a 9-2 (.818) start to
his head coaching career. It took Rod
Broadway a season to get five wins. It
took Bill Hayes two seasons to get five
wins. If the Aggies win, Washington will
tie George Small (2003) for the most
wins by a first-year A&T head coach at
10. It will be the first time a first-year Ag-
gie head coach has won a national title.

Alcorn State: Alcorn State returns to
the Celebration Bowl after losing to the
Aggies in the inaugural bowl, 41-34. The
2018 edition of the Braves features one

of the best running games in the country.

They're eighth in the nation in rushing
and first in the SWAC at 282.3 rushing
yards per game. The Braves have only
lost to one FCS school this season.
Alcorn Coach Fred McNair: Fred
McNair is in his third season with the
Braves. The third time was the charm
for McNair. After leading the Braves to
the SWAC championship game each
of his first two seasons, McNair won
the SWAC title in his third with a SWAC
championship game win over Southern.
McNair has a career 21-14 record.

» The Aggies and Alcorn State will battle each ~ The last 10 meetings: N/A

other for the HBCU national title for the second time  In Greensboro: 0-0

in four years. In Lorman: 0-1

> A&T defeated the Braves 41-34 behind 295 Neutral Sites: 1-0

rushing yards from current Chicago Bear Tarik Cohen Washington vs. Alcorn: 0-0

on Dec. 19, 2015. It was the third-best rushing perfor- McNair vs. A&T: 0-0

mance in school history. Longest A&T Win Streak: 1 (2017).
P The Aggies have four starters returning from the Longest Alcorn Win Streak: 1 (2004)
2015 game including left tackle Marcus Pettiford, left Largest A&T Win: 7, 12/19/15

guard Micah Shaw, wide receiver Malik Wilson and Largest Alcorn Win: 3, 9/11/04

linebacker Deion Jones. : .
»  Five other current Aggies also played in that Most Points Scored (A&T): 41,

. . . 12/19/15
game including quarterback Kylil Carter,. cornerback Most Points Scored (Alcorn): 34,
Timadre Abram, rover Jamaal Darden, linebacker 1911915

Julius Reynolds and fullback William Hollingsworth.
» Infact, the 2015 Celebration Bowl marked Micah

Shaw’s first career start. He would not start another SERIES RESULTS

game until 2018 on his way to MEAC offensive line- _Year WIL Site Score
man of the year honors. 15 W N 41-34
»  The Aggies senior class comes into the game 2004 L A 16-13

with 40-7 with three MEAC titles, two Celebration
Bowl wins and two HBCU national championships.
Last season’s senior class had 40 wins, therefore, the
2018 senior class is only one win away from breaking
that mark.

> The road has not been a bad place for the
Aggies. The Aggies have won 11 straight true road
games and their last 13 games away from BB&T
Stadium. The Aggies have not lost two straight games
since losing at NCCU and at Richmond at the end of
the 2016 season.

» The Aggies have appeared in the NCAA FCS
playoffs five times with a 1-5 record. The Aggies will ATHLETICS COMMUNICATIONS |

be making their eighth bowl appearance. The Aggies Address ...................... 1601 E. Market St.
bowl games occurred in 1942 (Flower Bowl), 1948 Greensboro, NC 27411
(Vulcan Bowl), 1978 (Gold Bowl), 1980 (Gold Bowl), FB Contact...........cccccccceen. Brian Holloway,
1991 (Heritage Bowl), 2015 (Celebration Bowl), 2017 Email ... bmhollow@ncat.edu
(Celebration Bowl) and 2018 (Celebration Bowl). Office Phone ..................... (336) 285-3608
> The Aggies are coming off a 45-0 win over ~ Cell oo, (336) 328-6719
archrival N.C. Central where they had more points ~ Pressbox Phone................. (336) 285-4909
than the Eagles had total yards. The Aggies held ~ Website........ccoooiiiiinie ncataggies.com

NCCU to minus-21 yards rushing. Sam Washington

took over the Aggies defense in 2011 as their defen-

sive coordinator. The NCCU marked the sixth time

since 2011 the Aggies have held a team to negative

yards rushing.

» The Aggies have held opponents to under 50

yards rushing 24 times in 92 games played since the || .. .
2011 season.

@ncataggies @

Incatathletics
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2018 STANDINGS

MEAC Overall
eam W L W L Pet L
.C. A&T 6 1 9 2 .818
ethune-Cookman 5 2 7 5 583
lorida A&M 5 2 6 5 .545
.C. State 4 3 5 6 .455
oward 4 3 4 6 .400
.C. Central 3 4 5 6 .455
organ State 3 4 4 7 .364
orfolk State 2 5 4 7 .364
elaware State 2 5 3 8 .273
avannah State 1 6 2 8 .200
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Cramton Bowl
JSU leads, 2-1 Result: W, 20-17
TV: ESPN

East Carolina Sunday, Sept. 2
Dowdy-Ficklen Stadium 6 p.m.

A&T leads, 1-0 Result: W, 28-23

Stream: ESPN3

Gardner-Webb Saturday, Sept. 2
BB&T Stadium 6 p.m.
A&T leads, 2-0 Result: W, 45-6

Stream: ESPN+

Morgan State

BB&T Stadium 6 p.m.

MSU leads 44-38-3 Result: L, 16-13
Stream: ncataggies.com

Saturday, Sept. 22

N.C. A&T Conference Titles S.C. State , Thursday, Sept.27
ear Conference Coach Conf. Record  Overall Record BB&T Stadium 7p.m.
1927 CIAA Lonnie P. Byarm 7-0-0 8-0-1 SCSU leads 32-22-2  Result: W, 31-16
1950 CIAA William M. Bell 5-0-1 6-2-1 TV: ESPNU
1958 CIAA Bert C. Piggott 7-0-0 7-2-0
959 CIAA Bert C. Piggott 6-0-0 6-2-0 g Delaware State Saturday, Oct. 6
1964 CIAA Bert C. Piggott 6-0-1 6-3-1 ; Alumni Stadium 7p.m.
1975 MEAC* Hornsby Howell 5-1-0 8-3-0 A&T leads 25-22-1 Result: W, 34-6
1986 MEAC Maurice Forte 4-1-0 9-3-0 Stream: ESPN 3
1991 MEAC Bill Hayes 5-1-0 9-3-0
1992 MEAC Bill Hayes 5-1-0 9-3-0 :
(999 MEAC  Bil Hayes 800 1120 Florida A&M Saturday, Oct. 13
D003 MEAC George Small 6-1-0 1030 BB&T Stadium 1p.m.
D014 MEAC* Rod Broadway 6-2-0 9-3-0 FAMU leads 45-19-3 Result: L, 22-21
015 MEAC* Rod Broadway 7-1-0 10-2-0 Stream: ESPN 3
P017 MEAC Rod Broadway 8-0-0 12-0-0
P018 MEAC Sam Washington 6-1-0 9-2-0
Bethune-Cookman Saturday, Oct. 20
Shared the conference title Municipal Stadium 4p.m.
l BCU leads 22-18 Result: W, 35-10
8 Stream: bcuathletics.com
he ot Norfolk State Saturday, Nov. 3
. . 1 | BB&T Stadium 1p.m.
North Carolina A&T Football Coaching Staff oL/ A&T leads 32-11 Result: W, 37-20
o Stream: www.ncataggies.com
Head coach.......cccoveviiens covveeeiiienn, Sam Washington (MVSU ‘82)
(9-2, 1st season at A&T), (9-2, 1st season overall)
Offensive Coordinator/QBs.................. Chris Barnette (Guilford ‘07) e, Savannah State Saturday, Nov. 10
Defensive Line/Co-Defensive Coordinator.....Courtney Coard (NCCU ‘08) Wright Stadium 1p.m.
Running Backs/Special Teams..................... Shawn Gibbs (NCCU) 2 A&T leads 3-0 Result: W, 28-12
SECONAAIY....vvvvveeveveveereeeee Thomas Howard (Morehouse ‘03) et Stream: www.ssuathletics.com
Outside Linebackers..........c.cooveriernnnee. Terry Lantz (Louisville ‘91)
Inside Linebackers...........ccoevvrevennnee. Denzel Jones (N.C. A&T ‘15)
OFENSIVE LINE...r v Ron Mattes (UVA ‘85) '% N.C. Central Saturday, Nov. 17
Wide Receivers/Tight Ends............ Matt Pawlowski (Guilford College ‘16) O’Kelly-Riddick Stadium 2 p.m.
Strength and Conditioning................ Cedric Walthaw (Ole Miss ‘96) ‘E“ A&T leads 51-34-5 Result: W, 45-0
Office PhONE......ocvececeeccc e (336) 285-4260 M Stream: WWW.nccueag|epride_com
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2018 WEEKLY HONORS

FCS National Special Teams Player of the Week
Malik Wilson, 99-yard kickoff return vs. NSU, 11/5/18

FCS National Freshman Player of the Week
Kyin Howard (honorable mention), seven tackles vs. SCSU, 10/1/18

MEAC Offensive Player of the Week
Lamar Raynard vs. NCCU, 16-for-23, 257 yards, 2TDs, 9 carr., 78 yards

MEAC Offensive Lineman of the Week
Malik Johnson vs. SCSU, 85%, 4 knockdown blocks, 564 yards of offense, 311

yards rushing, 10/1/18

Micah Shaw vs. NSU, 91%, 3 knockdown blocks, 310 yards rushing, 427 total

yards, 11/5/18

Micah Shaw vs. SSU, 90%, 4 knockdown blocks, 285 total yards, 232 yards

rushing, 11/12/18

MEAC Rookie of the Week

N.C. A&T BY THE NUMBERS

3 — Itis the number of
wins the Aggies have
over FBS opponents in
the past three years.

6 — Itis the number of
times the Aggies ranked
in the top-10 in total
defense nationally in the
past eight seasons. They
were top-10 in 2011,
2012, 2013, 2015, 2017
and 2018. The Aggies
are ranked second na-
tionally in total defense.
7 — ltis the number of
consecutive seasons the
Aggies have had either
a kickoff return or a punt
return for a touchdown.
The Aggies have three
kick returns and one
punt return for touch-
down this season.

13 — Itis the number
of players on the 2018
team who have already
graduated including
Lamar Raynard, Jamaal
Darden, Kiaundric Rich-
ardson, Leroy Hill, Julian

McKnight, Julius Reyn-
olds, Terrence Peterson
and Breontae Matthews.
Amos Williams, Timadre
Abram, Malik Wilson,
Terrence Peterson and
Deion Jones graduated
last Saturday.

20 — Itis the number
of times in the past eight
seasons the Aggies
have prevented an
opponent from scoring a
touchdown. The Aggies
have shutout opponents
nine times in eight years.
23 — ltis the number of
combined kickoff returns
and punt returns for
touchdowns the Aggies
have had over the past
10 seasons. Twelve
have been kick returns
and 11 have been punt
returns.

34 — It is number of
games Lamar Raynard
has won as the Aggies
starting quarterback. He
is 34-2 as A&T’s starter.

48 — The Aggies have
been ranked nationally
ranked 48 straight weeks
in the FCS Coaches
Poll. The Aggies have
been ranked in the Box-
ToRow Black College
Football poll 68 straight
weeks. In 41 of those
weeks, the Aggies have
been ranked No. 1.

52 — Itis the number
of games the Aggies
have gone without being
shutout. A&T was last
shutout on Oct. 4, 2014.
54 — ltis the number
of times since Sam
Washington came to
A&T in 2011 that A&T
has held a team under
100 yards rushing. A&T
has played 92 games
with Washington, 81 with
him as the defensive
coordinator and 11 with
him as head coach. A&T
has held 42 teams under
80 yards rushing in the
last eight years.

MEAC Defensive Player of the Week
Mac McCain lll vs. ECU, 1 INT for TD, 9/3/18

MEAC Special Teams Player of the Week

Kashon Baker vs. GWU, 78 PR for TD, 9/10/18
Malik Wilson vs. FAMU, 100-yard KOR TD, 10/15/18
Malik Wilson vs. NSU, 99-yard KOR TD, 11/5/18

MEAC Weekly Teleconference

The Mid-Eastern Athletic Conference will hold its
weekly football teleconference each Tuesday at

10 a.m. to 11:43 a.m. N.C. A&T head coach Rod
Broadway begins his session at 11:33 a.m., each
Tuesday. The media may contact the MEAC media
relations office at porterp@themeac.com to get the
phone number.

MEAC Football Coaches Schedule

10:00. e MEAC Notes
10:03.e Ernest Jones (Morgan State)
10131 Willie Simmons (Florida A&M)
10:23. Terry Sims (Bethune-Cookman)
10:33. e Rod Milstead (Delaware State)
10043, Mike London (Howard)
10:53 Latrell Scott (Norfolk State)
11:03. Erik Raeburn (Savannah State)
M3 Buddy Pough (S.C. State)
123, Sam Washington (N.C. A&T)
1233 Granville Eastman (NCCU)

Media Parking & Will Call

The media parking is in Lot 10 which is the DeHugu-
ley Building Physical Plant Building across from the
Lady Aggies Softball Complex near the intersection
of Benbow Road and Sullivan Street adjacent to Ag-
gie Stadium. The media call window is in the Science
Building across from the Aggie Stadium parking lot
entrance.

ACT-1 Skybox

Named after the company of business woman and
N.C. A&T graduate Janice Bryant Howroyd. The
Aggies ACT-1 Skybox opened on May 2, 2012, and
it faces the East Lindsay side of Aggie Stadium.
Entrance into the ACT-1 Skybox is by proper creden-
tials only. For credentials please contact the Aggies
athletic communications office at (336) 285-3608.
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THE FOUR HORSEMEN

P There have been four main targets
at wide receiver for A&T quarterbacks
this season.

P Three of the main targets are
scheduled to return next season in
juniors Elijah Bell and Ron Hunt and
sophomore Zachary Leslie.

»  Senior Malik Wilson is the fourth
member of the Aggies four horsemen.
» Each receiver has 20-plus catches
this season led by Leslie’s 44 recep-
tions for 557 yards and eight touch-
downs. Bell has 42 receptions, 473
yards and five touchdowns, Wilson has
32 receptions for 372 yards and three
touchdowns and Hunt has 21 catches
for 334 yards and two touchdowns.

P Leslie and Bell lead the team in
targets with 76 apiece. Wilson has
been targeted 48 times and Hunt has
37 targets.

P Leslie and Bell have two 100-yard
games apiece. Wilson had 107 yards
receiving against DSU on Oct. 6. Hunt's
best game was a 7-reception, 90-yard
game against GWU on Sept. 8.

CALLING DR. REYNOLDS

P Aggies linebacker and team
captain Julius Reynolds has already
graduated and is seeking a master’s
degree.

P Heis also trying to head to medical
school having already applied to South
Florida, Florida State, NYU, Tulane,
Baylor, UNC Chapel Hill, East Carolina
and Wake Forest.

» Before entering medical school

to become an orthopedic, Reynolds

is teaching three different sessions of
Biology 100 courses at N.C. A&T.

P> He teaches two classes on
Wednesday’s and one class on
Friday’s. He has three players in his
Friday class including starting left guard
Macquel Hardy, wide receiver Jordan
McDaniel and linebacker Chris Mosley.
»  Reynolds graduated from

N.C. A&T in the spring of 2018. He
graduated from AggieLand is 3 1/2

years and is now seeking a degree in
biomedical engineering.

N.C. A&T IS RUNNING BACK U

» North Carolina A&T has long had
a tradition of producing great running
backs and Marquell Cartwright is keep-
ing the tradition going.

»  Cartwright comes into the Cel-
ebration Bowl with 1,002 yards. His
1,000-yard season marks the eighth
time in nine seasons the Aggies have
had a 1,000-yard back.

| 2 But the Aggies running back
tradition did not start with Cartwright
or even current Chicago Bear Tarik
Cohen.

» The Aggies consists of 11
gentlemen who have been on NFL
rosters. Eleven times in Aggies history,
an Aggies tailback has had a 1,000-
yard season. An amazing 12 Aggies
have averaged 5.0 yards per carry or
more for their respective careers (300
Or more carries).

» The legacy of Aggie running backs
is so rich, it even includes a College
Baseball Hall of Famer in Al Holland.
» The modern-day Running Back U
is believed to have started with James
Fisher and Bob “Stonewall” Jackson in
the late 40’s and early 50’s. Jackson
and Fisher led the Aggies to the

1950 Central Intercollegiate Athletic
Association title in 1950.

» Fisher averaged 5.6 yards per
carry and scored seven touchdowns.
Jackson, a fullback, was drafted by the
New York Giants in 1950.

» If Fisher and Jackson were the
beginning, however, J.D. Smith, Jr.,
was the first legend. After compiling
more than 1,500 rushing yards and 21
touchdowns as an Aggie, Smith was
drafted by the Chicago Bears in 1955.
»  Smith is more known as a San
Francisco 49er where he was a two-
time Pro Bowler and ranks sixth all-
time in rushing for the franchise.

» George Ragsdale, who is a former
Washington Redskin and a Tampa Bay
Buc, took over the RB duties in the
70’s along with Holland.

RUNNING BACK U CONTINUED

» Inthe 80’s and 90’s Bill Hayes in-
troduced the Wing-T to Aggies football
and it produced the Aggies first 1,000~
yard rusher in James White.

» It also produced 1,000-yard backs
Milton Shaw, Maurice Smith and Mau-
rice Hicks.

» In fact Hicks rushed for 2,812
yards in only 20 games played includ-
ing a 437-yard game against Morgan
State in 2000. Smith would go on to
build a career with the Atlanta Falcons,
while Hicks went on to be a successful
running back for the 49ers.

» Then of course Tarik Cohen
stepped on the scene and broke the
MEAC rushing record at 5,619 yards as
he put together four straight 1,000-yard
seasons.

» Tarik Cohen has gone on to be
successful as a running back, receiver
and punt returner for the Bears.

A&T CAREER RUSHING LEADERS

Player Years Att-Yards
1. Tarik Cohen 2013-16 868-5,619
2. Mike Mayhew 2009-12 761-3,512
3. Maurice Hicks 2000-01 392-2,812
4. James White 1990-93 426-2,783
5. Marquell Cartwright 2014-18 569-2,780
6. Barry Turner 1990-93 481-2,726
7. Stoney Polite 1984-87 572-2,671
8. Mike Basnight 1995-98 478-2,544
9. Michael Ferguson  2005-08 540-2,524
10. Charlie Sutton 1978-81 491-2,199
11. Wayman Pitts 1979-82 428-2,185
12. George Ragsdale 1972-75 487-1,989
13. Reggie Shuford ~ 1995-98 400-1,966

AGGIES 1,000-YARD RUSHERS

Yards-TDs
1,316-14
1,030-5
1,022-6
1,487-15
1,325-15
1,169-4
1,082-7
1,120-9
1,148-8
1,340-15
1,543-15
1,588-18
1,190-14
1,002-7

Year
1993
1995
1999
2000
2001
2007
2010
Mike Mayhew 2011
Tarik Cohen 2013
Tarik Cohen 2014
Tarik Cohen 2015
Tarik Cohen 2016
Marquell Cartwright 2017
Marquell Cartwright 2018

Player
James White
Milton Shaw
Maurice Smith
Maurice Hicks
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BELL PERSEVERES TO HAVE
GREAT SEASON

» Elijah Bell came into the 2018
season with large expectations after his|
first two seasons were historic in the
history of Aggies football.

» Bell was the 2016 MEAC Rookie
of the Year as well as an All-MEAC
selection with a freshman record 631
receiving yards and eight touchdowns.
P His 953 yards receiving as a
sophomore was the second-best single
season performance in school history.
He was 47 yards shy of becoming only
the second player in school history to
earn a 1,000-yard receiving season.
His 64 catches was the second-best
single-season performance in A&T
history.

P But the 2018 season did not get offf
to a good start for Bell after a damaged
foot during training camp slowed him
down to open the season.

P He then considered leaving school
to take care of personal issues. He
credits his teammates for loving on him
enough to convince him to stay at A&T.
P> He wenton to close the season
with two 100-yard receiving games. He
is two TD receptions shy of breaking
the school record. He is 241 yards shy
of being the Aggies all-time leading

THE TOP OF THE PASSING LIST

» Lamar Raynard will go down as
one of the best quarterbacks in school
history. He has captured many of the
records held by all-time great Alan
Hooker for three decades.

» But where as Hooker was a four-
year starter without incident, Raynard
has had some ups and downs on his
way to capturing school records.

»  In 2014, he was redshirted while
the Aggies went on to win the MEAC in
a five-way tie that left the Aggies out of
the playoffs.

» In 2015, Raynard started the
Aggies season opener but struggled at
times as he shared playing time with
Kwashawn Quick and Kylil Carter.

» Infact, Rayard did not take a snap
in the 2015 Celebration Bowl.

» The next season, Raynard was the
clear starter after the Aggies Week 3
loss at Tulsa. Raynard led the Aggies to
five straight wins before a chest injury
prior to their Nov. 12 Delaware State
game ended his season forcing the Ag-
gies to start a third-string quarterback
the last three games after Carter was
hurt earlier in the season.

» Raynard returned healthy in 2017
to lead the Aggies to a 12-0 season,

a MEAC title, a Celebration Bowl win
and a HBCU national title. He was also
named MEAC Offensive Player of the
Year.

» This season he ran into more ad-

» the Aggies to a fourth-quarter
game-winning drive to beat S.C. State
9-6 to keep the Aggies Celebration
Bowl hopes alive.

» In 2016, he came in relief of a
struggling Lamar Raynard and helped
the Aggies upset Kent State before
leaving the game with a season-ending
ACL tear.

» He played in spot duty and in
blowouts in 2017 before reemerging in
2018 to lead the Aggies to their upset
win over East Carolina on Sept. 1. He
took over for an injured Raynard and
threw for 93 yards and two TDs on
7-for-9 passing.

» He also came in relief of an injured
Raynard at Bethune-Cookman on Oct.
20 and threw a touchdown pass. He
made his first career start at Savannah
State on Nov. 10 and rushed for 93
yards and a touchdown. He was 4-for-4
passing against NCCU on Nov. 17.

RAYNARD SCHOOL RECORDS AND
POTENTIAL SCHOOL RECORDS
PASSING YARDS

RECORD HOLDER: Alan Hooker (6,994 yards);
RECORD CHASER: Lamar Raynard (6,683)

CAREER COMPLETION PERCENTAGE

CURRENT RECORD HOLDER
Lamar Raynard (.594); PREVIOUS RECORD HOLD-

ER: Connel Maynor (.562)

CAREER TOUCHDOWN PASSES

Lamar Raynard (65)

CAREER TOUCHDOWNS RESPONSIBLE
FOR

Lamar Raynard (77, 66 passing TDs, 11 rushing TDs

receiver.
CAREER RECEIVING LEADERS

versity after having to play with kidney
stones a groin injury and sustaining a
concussion on Nov. 3 against Norfolk
Player Years Rec-Yards State.

1. Herbert Harbison ~ 1983-86 172-2,301 » The concussion forced Raynard

2. Wallace Miles 2008-11 172-2,238 to miss the Nov. 10 game at Savannah
2016- 141-2,061 State. He still managed to lead the
1968-71 109-1,884 Aggies to another MEAC title, a Cele-
1973-76 107-1,876 bration Bowl and another chance at an
2002-05 99-1,684 HBCU national title.

1992-95 94-1,659 A&T WILL MISS KYLIL CARTER

2002-05 121-1,532 » Kylil Carter was in a bad accident
1990-93 97-1,470

1982-85 80-1,299

SINGLE-SEASON RECORDS

SINGLE-SEASON PASSING YARDS:
5. Dexter Feaster

6. Doug Brown
7. James Bowden
8. Brandon Trusty

Lamar Raynard (2,932, 2017)

SEASON COMPLETIONS

Lamar Raynard (209, 2017)

SEASON COMPLETION PERCENTAGE
9. Rudy Artis back home in Georgia over the Thanks- | LR UELCEERTPARY)

10. Jessie Britt

SEASON TOUCHDOWN PASSES

Lamar Raynard (27, 2017)

SEASON TOTAL OFFENSE

Lamar Raynard (3,117, 2017)

SEASON PASSING YARDS PER GAME
Lamar Raynard (244.3, 2017)
TOUCHDOWNS RESPONSIBLE FOR
Lamar Raynard (29, 2017, 27 passing, 2
rushing)

giving break. His injuries will force him
to miss the Celebration Bowl, a game
he played in during the 2015 season
against Alcorn.

» Carter, a redshirt junior, has been
a backup his entire career, but has

had some great moments in an Aggies
uniform.

» As afreshmanin 2015, he surpris-
ingly came off the bench to lead

CAREER TD RECEPTIONS RECORDS
Player Years TD’s

1. Denzel Keyes 2013-16 25

2. Elijah Bell 2016- 24

3. Craig Thompson ~ 1990-91 20

4. Herbert Harbison ~ 1983-86 17

5. Willie Wright 1968-71 14

Dexter Feaster 1973-76 14




CDARRYL JOHNSO!

I
WHERE’S MY DJ?

»  North Carolina A&T redshirt junior
defensive end Darryl Johnson, Jr., has
had a marvelous season that culminat-
ed with him earning MEAC defensive
player of the Year on Dec. 4 at the
National Football Foundation banquet
in New York City.

» Johnson became the first Aggie
to win the award since Chris McNeil
did it in 1997. He is the eighth different
player to win the award for the Aggies
program. He led the MEAC in sacks
(10.5) and tackles for loss (18.5) while
ranking 10th in the nation in both cat-
egories. He also made 47 tackles (29
unassisted).

» Johnson was also up for STATS
FCS Defensive Player of the Year (the
Buck Buchanan Award), where he
finished 11th in the voting.

» Johnson is also a finalist for the
Deacon Jones Trophy presented by the
Black College Football Hall of Fame to
the best black college football player in
the country.
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MISSING MAC MCCAIN

MEs

THE AGGIES DOMINANT DEFENSE

P> A&T does not have a player with
an enormous amount of tackles or a
player with big interception numbers,
but what they do have is one of the
most consistent defenses the nation
has seen over the past eight years.

» The Aggies are once again one of
the best defenses in the nation. For the
previous six years, their defense was
ran by Sam Washington. This season
Washington became the Aggies head
coach leading the way for Courtney
Coard to become the co-defensive
coordinator.

P The tradition has continued under
Coard. The Aggies have led the MEAC
in total defense the past four seasons.
> A&T has led the MEAC in rush
defense in seven out of the last eight
seasons. The Aggies have had the best
scoring defense in the league three
straight years. Nationally, the Aggies
have finished outside the top-10 in total
defense only twice in the past eight
years.

AGGIE RANKINGS DEFENSIVELY SINCE 2011
Below are the conference and national rankings for the A&T defense over the past seven seasons

2012 2013 2014

MEAC Total Defense 1 &
NCAA Total Defense

MEAC Rush Defense
NCAA Rush Defense

MEAC Pass Defense
NCAA Pass Defense
MEAC Pass Def. Eff.
NCAA Pass Def. Eff.
MEAC Scoring Defense
NCAA Scoring Defense

D DO W N
BN OOAONSN - N

2015 2016 2017 2018
3 1 1 1 1
16 2 18
1 1
2 5
4 1
19 &7
3 4
20 37
2 1
7 14

W =2 B a2 B

» The name Franklin McCain holds a
lot of lore at N.C. A&T. Franklin McCain
and three other N.C. A&T students
staged a sit-in at the Woolworth’s lunch
counter in Greensboro on Feb. 1, 1960
to protest the store’s policy of refusing
to serve black customers.

» The foursome went on to be known
as the Greensboro Four and are credit-
ed with ushering in the modern-day civil
rights movement.

» McCain, who died in 2013, has a
monument created in his honor along
with the other Greensboro Four in Ezell
Blair (now Jibreel Khazan), Joseph
McNeil and David Richmond.

» McCain’s grandson sophomore
Franklin McCain Ill, was the starting
corner for A&T until a torn ACL injury
sustained on Oct. 20 at Bethune-Cook-
man ended McCain’s season.

» Despite missing the Aggies final
three games, the talented McCain was
still named first-team All-MEAC for the
second straight season.

» As a freshman, McCain Ill was
also named a third-team AP All-Amer-
ican and a Phil Steele FCS Freshman
All-American.

» McCain has four career pick-6's in
his career including one apiece against
FBS opponents — Charlotte and ECU.
» He has eight career interceptions
for 374 return yards. McCain also has
24 career pass deflections.

THE TIMELY MALIK WILSON

»  A&T kick returner Malik Wilson has
developed good timing when returning
kicks for touchdowns. Wilson should
get some All-American nods for this
season, which has been vital to the
Aggies returning to postseason.

»  Wilson’s first kick return of the sea-
son came against Jacksonville State.
After JSU took its first lead of the game,
Wilson returned the ensuing kickoff 98
yards to give the Aggies the lead back
in the third quarter.

» He opened the FAMU game with

a 100-yard kickoff. After Norfolk State
cut the Aggies lead to 21-20 on Nov.

3, Wilson put the game away with a
99-yard kickoff return. He is averaging
35.4 yards per return.
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NFL DRAFTING A&T AGGIES

» Buffalo Bills: DE Tom Day (AFL
Draft in 1960); CB Lorenzo Stanford
(AFL Draft in 1961); Mel Phillips (AFL
Draft in 1966)

» Chicago Bears: FB J.D. Smith
(1955, 179 overall); RB Tarik Cohen
(2017, 119 overall)

» Cincinnati Bengals: TE Craig
Thompson (1992, 115 overall)

» Dallas Cowboys: LB Ralph Cole-
man (1972, 208 overall); OT Lonnie
Leonard (1972, 286 overall)

P Detroit Lions: DB Kevin Robinson
(1982)

» Green Bay Packers: Junius Cos-
ton (2005, 143 overall)

» Houston Oilers: DE Elvin Bethea
(1968, 77 overall)

» Los Angeles/St. Louis Rams: OT|
Ronald Edwards (1994, 189 overall);
DE Cedric White (1997, 215 overall)

» Miami Dolphins: DB Willie Pear-
son (1969, 115 overall)

» Minnesota Vikings: RB Mike
Jones (1984, 321 overall); DB Tim
Williams 1985, 283 overall)

» New York Giants: FB Bob “Stone-
wall” Jackson (1950, 202 overall); DB
Joe Taylor (1962, 209 overall); OT
Luther Woodruff (1963, 243 overall); D1
William Wideman (1973, 275 overall)
> New York Jets: Cornell Gordon
(AFL Draft in 1964, played in Super
Bowl 11l with NYJ)

» Oakland Raiders: WR Willie
Wright (1972, 410 overall); OL Brandon|
Parker (2018, 65 overall)

P Pittsburgh Steelers: G Mel
Holmes (1971, 112 overall); Jamain
Stephens (1996, 29 overall); DE
Dwaine Board (1979, 137 overall)

» St. Louis/Arizona Cardinals:

DE Tom Day (1960, 220 overall); DE
James Williams (1982, 290 overall)

» San Diego Chargers: RB Will
Beasley (1965); LB Kevin Little (1992,
131 overall); DT Reggie White (1992,
147 overall); LB Michael Hamilton
(1997, 74 overall); LB Toran James
(1997, 218 overall)

P San Francisco 49ers: DE Burnio
McQueen (1959, 258 overall); CB
Cornell Gordon (1964, 211 overall); Me
Phillips (1966, 69 overall)

DRAFTED N.C. A&T AGGIES

> Tampa Bay Buccaneers: RB
George Ragsdale (1976, 321 overall)
» Washington Redskins: DB Mor-
ris McKie (1975, 338 overall)

Undrafted Aggies who at one time
played in the NFL: Richard Armstrong
(Kansas City Chiefs)?; Will Billingsley (Miami
Dolphins); Chris Barber (Tampa Bay Buc-
caneers); Al Barnett (Philadelphia Eagles);
Michael Basnight (Cincinnati Bengals); Terry
Bellamy (New Orleans Saints); Jessie Britt
(Pittsburgh Steelers); Frank Carr (Buffalo Bills);
Leevary Covington (Miami Dolphins); Curtis
Deloatch (Carolina Panthers); Henry Douglas
(Carolina Panthers); Demetrius Harrison (Phila-
delphia Eagles); Maurice Hicks (San Francisco
49ers); Sonny Hicks (Detroit Lions); Nathan
Isles (Seattle Seahawks); Desmond Lawrence
(Cincinnati Bengals); Reggie Lawrence (Phil-
adelphia Eagles); Mike Mayhew (Washington
Redskins); Tony McRae (Cincinnati Bengals);
Jim Merrick (Cincinnati Bengals); Wallace Miles
(Detroit Lions); Qasim Mitchell (Arizona Cardi-
nals); Lucien Nibbs (Baltimore Colts); Ramondo
North (Cincinnati Bengals); Ayodeji Olatoye
(Baltimore Ravens); Troy Pelshak (Jacksonville
Jaguars); William Ray Robinson Ill (Washington
Redskins); Ron Scott (Pittsburgh Steelers);
Reggie Shuford (Carolina Panthers); George
Small (Pittsburgh Steelers); Maurice Smith
(Atlanta Falcons); Walter Stith (Buffalo Bills);
Jim Toon (New York Giants);Thomas Warren
(Kansas City Chiefs); Richard Westmoreland
(Minnesota Vikings); Donald Willis (Kansas City
Chiefs).

AGGIES IN THE PROS

> N.C. A&T has good representation
in the NFL considering it is an FCS
school.

» Tarik Cohen and Brandon Parker
are the most noticeable because they
were drafted over the past two years,
but the Aggies have also seen a few
players picked up in free agency.

» Two-time All-MEAC performer
Tony McRae is a third-year player in
the NFL. He is in the Cincinnati Ben-
gals camp but he has played for the
Bills and the Ravens as well.

» McRae made the Bengals practice
squad back in 2016 to start his NFL ca-
reer. He entered the NFL with Oakland
as a college free agent following 2016
draft.

FROM ONE START TO LINEMAN OF
THE YEAR

» Micah Shaw made his first career
start at left guard during the 2015 Cele-
bration Bowl.

» He went the next two seasons and
24 games without making a start until
he got the start against Jacksonville
State to open the 2018 season.

» He graded out at a season-low 71
percent with only 36 snaps played in
the Aggies upset win over the Game-
cocks.

P After missing the following games
at East Carolina and against Gard-
ner-Webb games with an injury. Shaw
would excel from there.

» Shaw graded out at 84 percent

for the season, missed only three
assignments, was flagged for only three
penalties and recorded 29 knockdowns
in 396 snaps played.

» He went on to win MEAC offensive
lineman of the week twice while also
earning MEAC offensive lineman of the
year to mark the fourth straight year

an Aggie has won the award following
Brandon Parker winning the award
three straight seasons (2015-17).

» Shaw helped the Aggies have the
No. 3 offense and No. 3 rush offense in
the conference.

» The Aggies also had the third-best
first down offense and the second-best
third-down offense in the conference.
» Shaw gave up only one sack all
season. What made the difference for
Shaw was his play during the Aggies
four-game winning streak to close the
regular season.

» Shaw graded out at 90 percent or
above in three of those games with the
only exception being the Oct. 20 game
at Bethune-Cookman where he graded
out at 89 percent.

>

>



OFFENSIVE LINEMAN GRADES
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Player (snaps played) Grade-KDs  Flags-MA’s
LT M. Pettiford (625) 79-8 2-6
LG Micah Shaw (396) 84-29 3-3
C Malik Johnson (583) 76-26 7-3
RG M. Hardy (467)  79-22 1-7
RT Dontae Keys (467) 72-14 2-7
RT/RG B. Matthews (596) 77-22 0-8
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C Dacquari Wilson (281) 79-14 52
LG Sylvester Smith (102) 73-5 2-1
LT Bilal Ali (72) 75-1 1-0
RT Deven Milton (22) 72-0 0-0

KD=knockdown blocks
MA=Missed assignments
Flags=Penalties called against player

Grades are out of 100 percent
AGGIE TRANSFERS THRIVE

A GREAT FIRST YEAR FOR NEW
HEAD COACH

NORTH CAROLINA A&T IS THE
SCHOOL OF CHAMPIONS

» N.C.A&T used a number of trans-
fers last season to finish 12-0 with a
MEAC title, a Celebration Bow! win and
an HBCU national championship.

»  Graduate transfers Jaquil Capel
(Appalachian State) and Trey Scott

(Tulane) were major players on offense.

Scott even earned first-team All-MEAC
honors as a tight end.

» This season has been no different
for the Aggies. Certainly, Division |
transfers have made a huge difference.
> Defensively, the Aggies started
strong side linebacker Antoine Wilder
from the University of South Carolina.
Wilder is a second-team All-MEAC
performer. Wilder leads the Aggies in
tackles with 62.

» Aggies senior defensive end Sam
Blue transferred to the Aggies from
Rutgers in 2016 and became a starter
this season where he made 11 tackles
for loss and two sacks.

»  Florida Atlantic transfer Richie
Kittles is the Aggies starting free safety
with 31 tackles and three pass deflec-
tions.

»  Offensively, the Aggies have used
Jah-Maine Martin to effectively give
Marquell Cartwright a rest at running
back. He was a third-team All-MEAC
selection with 625 yards and seven
touchdowns. He averaged 7.1 yards
per carry.

» Graduate transfer Breontae Mat-
thews has been an effective offensive
lineman out of Kansas State this
season with 596 snaps played.

» Football is not the only successful
program on A&T’s campus.

»  During the 2017-18 school year
the Aggies claimed a large amount of
MEAC regular-season titles including
football, women’s basketball, bowling
and baseball.

> The Aggies also collected MEAC
tournament titles in women’s basket-
ball, bowling and baseball.

» The Aggies also captured the
men’s and women’s 2018 MEAC indoor
track and field titles before the men
also captured the 2018 MEAC outdoor
title while the women finished second.
» Infact, the Aggies men’s indoor
track team has captured the last two
titles while the women have done the
same. The men have also won the last
two MEAC outdoor titles.

» The Aggies football team also
won the HBCU national championship
while women’s basketball, bowling and
baseball earned NCAA tournament bids
with bowling earning a No. 6 seed out
of 10 teams.

> The Aggies are already off to a
good start this year with the football
team capturing their fourth MEAC title
in five years. The Aggies men’s cross
country team won its first MEAC title

in 35 years when they claimed the title
back in October.

» A&T’s volleyball team reached
the MEAC title match for the first time
in 13 years before losing to Howard in
Washington, D.C.

» Sam Washington has had an im-
pressive first year as the Aggies head
coach.

»  Washington heads into the 2018
Celebration Bowl with nine wins in his
first season.

» If the Aggies are able to defeat
Alcorn State, it would give Washington
10 wins in his first season and tie him
with George Small for the most wins by
a first-year Aggies head coach.

» Small went 10-3 in 2003 as he

led the Aggies to the MEAC title and a
playoff appearance.

» Washington led the Aggies to the
2018 MEAC crown joining Small as the
only first-year Aggie coaches to ever
win conference titles and reach the
postseason.

» Washington did something no
other first-year Aggie head coach has
ever done. He opened his career with
a win over a nationally-ranked program
as the Aggies defeated No. 6 Jackson-
ville State.

» Washington followed that historic
win with a victory over Division I-FBS
school East Carolina becoming the first,
first-year Aggies head coach to beat an
FBS school.

»  Washington, the MEAC coach of
the year, led the Aggies to a 3-0 and
the No. 4 ranking in the country after
their win over Gardner-Webb.

» The Aggies were then upset by
Morgan State and later Florida A&M
before Washington led the team to four
straight wins to close the season.



Offense
XWR 13 Elijah Bell 6-2
86 Jordan McDaniel 6-0
LT 73 Marcus Pettiford 6-4
75 Bilal Ali 6-3
LG 78 Micah Shaw 6-1
74 Sylvester Smith  6-0
C 62 Malik Johnson  6-2
55 Dacquari Wilson  6-3
RG 68 Macquel Hardy 6-3
69 Deven Milton 6-4
RT 79 Dontae Keys 6-4
77Breontae Matthews6-5
TE 87 Leroy Hill 6-3
82 Jarvis Reid 6-3
SLOT 88 Malik Wilson 5-11
23 Amos Williams ~ 5-9
YWR 19 Zachary Leslie 6-3
4 |saiah Hicklin 6-0
QB  7LamarRaynard 6-4
1 Jalen Fowler 6-2

RB 22 Marquell Cartwright 5-8
30 Jah-Maine Maritn 5-10 199

ZWR

221
192

293
265

264
283

307
285

287
311

299
321

247
265

166
176

204
190

195
236

203

81 Ron Hunt 6-1 175
15 AhmedBah 64 186
35 Noel Ruiz 5-11 176
38 Davis Rogers 5-10 174
67 Ernest Bush 6-1 219
21 Derrek Williams  5-10 180
47 Michael Rivers 6-0 183
17 James Mackey ~ 5-10 181

Jr.
Fr.

R-Jr.

R-So.

Sr.
R-Jr.

Sr.
R-Fr.

Sr.

R-So.

R-Fr
Gr.

R-Sr.
Jr.

R-Sr.
R-Sr.

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-Sr.
R-Fr.

R-Sr.

R-So.

Jr.

R-So.

So.
R-Fr.

R-Jr.
So.

Fr.
R-Jr.

2018 Depth Chart

Wheeling, WVa. DE
Charleston, S.C.
Durahm, N.C. NG
Gibsonville, N.C.
Fayetteville, N.C. DT
Wilmington, N.C.
Arden, N.C. DE
Greensboro, N.C.
Philadelphia, Pa.  WILL
Greensboro. N.C.
Fayetteville, N.C ILB
Washington, D.C.
Smithfield, N.C. SAM
Albany, Ga.
Burlington, N.C. ROV
DeFuniak, Fla.
Lawndale, N.C. LCB
Monroe, S.C.
High Point, N.C.  FS
Inman, S.C.
High Point, N.C. RCB
Conway, S.C.
Greensboro, N.C.
Brooklyn, N.Y.
Specialists
Wilson, N.C. LS
Spartanburg, S.C.
Richmond, Va. PR
Winston-Salem, N.C.
Wilmington, N.C. KOR

N. Charleston, S.C.

96 Sam Blue
99 Artavious Richardson

95 Julian McKnight
52 Michael Branch

94 Justin Cates
92 Jermaine Williams

40 Darryl Johnson
41 Tre Smalls

34 Deion Jones
44 Julius Reynolds

5 Kiaun Richardson
54 Kyin Howard

9 Antoine Wilder
27 Justin Philip

2 Jamaal Darden
8 Joseph Stuckey

24 Amir McNeil
21 Derrek Williams

18 Richie Kittles
33 Jalon Bethea

14 Timadre Abram
36 Emanuel Phillip

51 John Davis
67 Ernest Bush

25 Kashon Baker
13 Elijah Bell

23 Amos Williams
88 Malik Wilson

6-1
6-2

6-3
6-0

6-2
6-1

6-5
6-1

242
220

287
306

261
283

232
246

5-11 203

59

6-0
6-0

230

211
242

5-10 198
5-10 210

5-9
6-0

5-9

195
210

161

5-10 180

5-10 198
5-10 172

5-10 168

5-8

6-0
6-1

5-6
6-2

5-9

180

196
219

163
221

176

5-11 166

Defense

R-Sr. Raleigh, N.C.
R-Fr. Rocky Mount, N.C.

R-Sr. Conyers, Ga.
Jr.  Pleasant Garden, N.C.

Sr.  Goldsboro, N.C.
R-Jr.  Lumberton, N.C.
R-Jr.  Kingsland, Ga.
Jr. Hannah, S.C.
R-Sr. Belmont, N.C.
R-Sr. Wilmington, N.C.
R-Sr. Gainesville, Fla.
R-Fr. Greensboro, N.C.
R-Jr. Riverdale, Ga.
R-So.  Brooklyn, N.Y.
R-Sr. Raeford, N.C.
Fr. Hillside, N.J.

R-Fr. Laurinburg, N.C.
R-So.Winston-Salem, N.C.

R-Jr  Ft Lauderdale, Fla.
R-Jr. Durham, N.C.
R-Sr.  Lakeland, Fla.
Jr. Charlotte, N.C.
So. Elgin, lll.
R-Jr. Richmond, Va.
Jr. Farmville, Va.
Jr. Wheeling, WVa.
R-Sr.  DeFuniak, Fla.
R-Sr. Burlington, N.C.



Name

Timadre Abram
Bilal Ali

Carnaji Andrews
Ahmed Bah
Kashon Baker
Tyler Beck

Elijah Bell

Jalen Bethea
Markeiss Blue
Sam Blue
Rashad Bovian
Michael Branch
Petie Bush

Kylil Carter
Marquell Cartwright
Justin Cates
Arlander Cherry
Jamaal Darden
John Davis
Trajan Douthit
Jalen Fowler
Khalil Gilliam
Darius Graves
Macquel Hardy
Devin Harrell
Isaiah Hicklin
TeVaughn Higgins
Leroy Hill

W. Hollingsworth
Kyin Howard
Ron Hunt

Darryl Johnson
Malik Johnson
Unique Johnson
Deion Jones
Karfa Kaba
Dontae Keys
Richie Kittles
Lawrence Logan
Zachary Leslie
Quinzel Lockhart
James Mackey
Jah-Maine Martin
Jeremiah Martin
Breontae Matthews
Mac McCain
Jordan McDaniel
Julian McKnight
Amir McNeil
Adrian McPherson
Tyshawn Miller
Deven Milton
Julian Monell
Justin Nwachukwu
Keifer Oates
Terrance Peterson
Marcus Pettiford
Justin Philip
Chance Pride
Lamar Raynard
Najee Reams
Jarvis Reid

1217
1/0
710

12/0
10/0

12/10

2018
10/10
31
10/1
10/0
10/9
10/8
11/0
111
6/1
6/0
1N
111
10/10
11/10
11/0

1/0

3/0
9/8
2/0
1N
2/0
11/4
10/0
12
1/9
11/10
11/10
1/0
111

8/8
11/4
11/10
10/0
4/0
1/2
11/6
8/8
5/0
10/7
113
1/0
4/0

11/0
10/10
3/0
10/10
8/0
710

TOTAL
47126
31
1713
15/0

34/29
28/9
1710
45118
6/1
1810
231
42124
29114
710
44/21
23/0
1/0
1/0
3/0
20/8
2/0
241
2/0
35/16
431
12
29114
35/21
3410
1/0
47137
8/8
22/6
20/9
10/0
15/0
1/2
11/6
20/20

5/0

38/26
173
14/0

4/0

13/0
31127
8/0

41/36
201
1310

Name

Julius Reynolds
Artavious Richardson
Kia Richardson
Michael Rivers
Davis Rogers
Noel Ruiz

Zareik Rush
Micah Shaw
Miles Simon
De’jour Simpson
William Simpson
Leon Smalls
Sylvester Smith
Israel Spivey
Joseph Stuckey
Shomari Wallace
Elijah Westbrook
Antoine Wilder
Amos Williams
Chris Williams
Derrek Williams
Jermaine Willaims
Tim Williams
Dacquari Wilson
Malik Wilson
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2018
11/0
11/0
9/9
11/0
7/0
11/0
9/8

1/0
1N
1N
11/0
5/0
9/0
1M1
10/0
10/0
7

9/3
1/8

TOTAL
45/9
11/0

41/28
11/0
7/0
2310

41/9

2211
331
171
1/0
15/0
1710
111
4313
22/0
25/9
12/3
44/18
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2018 FOOTBALL NUMERICAL ROSTER

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Cl. Hometown/Previous School

1 Jalen Fowler QB 6-2 236 R-Fr. Inman, S.C./Dorman

2 Jamaal Darden ROV 59 195 R-Sr.  Raeford, N.C./Hoke County

3 Chance Pride WR 5-8 165 Fr. Taylors, S.C./Eastside

4 Isaiah Hicklin WR 6-0 190 R-Sr.  Monroe, S.C./Sun Valley

5 Kiaundric Richardson LB 6-0 211 R-Sr.  Gainesville, Fla./P.K. Young Development

7 Lamar Raynard QB 6-4 195 R-Sr.  High Point, N.C./Andrews

8 Joseph Stuckey ROV 60 210 Fr. Hillside, N.J./Milford Academy

9 Antoine Wilder LB 5-10 178 R-Jr. Riverdale, Ga./Univ. of South Carolina/Hapeville Charter
10 Kylil Carter QB 5-10 230 Sr. Austell, Ga./South Cobb

12 Tevaughn Higgins  TE 6-5 225 Fr. Columbia, S.C./Lower Richland

13 Elijah Bell WR 6-1 222 Jr. Wheeling Park, WVa./Wheeling Park

14 Timadre Abram DB 5-10 168 R-Sr.  Lakeland, Fla./Kathleen

15 Ahmed Bah WR 6-4 186 R-So.  Brooklyn, N.Y./Rutgers/Grand Street Campus HS
16 Khalil Gilliam QB 6-3 188 Fr. Charlotte, N.C./East Mecklenburg

17 James Mackey P 5-10 181 R-Jr. North Charleston, S.C./Fort Dorchester

18 Richie Kittles DB 5-10 198 R-Jr. Ft. Lauderdale, Fla./Florida Atlantic/Stranahan HS
19 Zachary Leslie WR 6-3 204 R-So.  Lawndale, N.C./Palmetto Prep Academy

20 Najee Reams DB 6-1 188 R-So.  Durham, N.C./Hillside

21 Derrek Williams Il DB 5-10 180 R-So.  Winston-Salem, N.C./North Forsyth
22 Marquell Cartwright RB 5-8 203 R-Sr.  High Point, N.C./Andrews
23 Amos Williams WR 5-9 176 R-Sr.  DeFuniak, Fla./Walton

24 Amir McNeil DB 59 161 R-Fr.  Laurinburg, N.C./Scotland County

25 Kashon Baker RB 5-6 163 Jr. Farmville, N.C./Farmville Central

26 Darius Graves RB 5-7 202 R-So.  Greensboro, N.C./UNC/Dudley

27 Justin Philip DB 5-10 210 R-So.  Brooklyn, N.Y./Grand Street Campus HS

29 Franklin McCain Il DB 5-11 173 R-So.  Greensboro, N.C./Dudley (prefers Mac)
30 Jah-Maine Martin ~ RB 5-10 199 R-So.  Conway, S.C./Conway

32 Miles Simon DB 6-0 190 Fr. Lenoir, N.C./Hibriten

33 Jalon Bethea CB 5-10 172 R-Jr. Durham, N.C./Hillside

34 Deion Jones LB 511 203 R-Sr. Belmont, N.C./South Point

35 Noel Ruiz PK/P 511 176 So. Wilson, N.C./Fike

36 Emanuel Phillips DB 5-8 181 Jr. Charlotte, N.C./Chowan/Charlotte, N.C.
37 Unique Johnson RB 5-6 184 R-Fr.  Snow Hill, N.C./Greene Central

38 Davis Rogers PK 5-10 174 R-Fr.  Spartanburg, S.C./Dorman

39 Keifer Oates ROV 5-11 193 R-Fr. McLeansville, N.C./Northeast Guilford

40 Darryl Johnson, Jr. DE 6-5 232 R-Jr. Kingsland, Ga./Camden County

41 Leon “Tre” Smalls DL 6-0 246 R-Jr. Hannah, S.C./Hannah

42 Will Jones DB 6-1 195 R-Fr.  Wake Forest, N.C./Wake Forest HS
43 Chris Williams LB 6-1 225 Fr. Laurinburg, N.C./Scotland County
44 Julius Reynolds LB 59 230 R-Sr.  Wilmington, N.C./Hoggard HS

45 KeAndre Jones LB 6-0 240 Fr. Columbia, S.C./Spring Valley

46 William HollingsworthFB 59 223 Sr. Plymouth, N.C./Plymouth

47 Michael Rivers PKIP 60 163 Fr. Wilmington, N.C./North Brunswick

48 Zareik Rush LB 6-2 205 Fr. Greensboro, N.C./Dudley

49 William Simpson ~ FB 5-11 280 R-Jr. Elizabeth City, N.C./Northeastern
50 Devin Harrell DL 6-2 229 R-Fr. Gastonia, N.C./Hunter Huss

51 John Davis LS 6-0 196 So. Elgin, lll./Westminster

52 Michael Branch DL 6-0 306 Jr. Pleasant Garden, N.C./Presbyterian/Southeast Guilford
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53 Julian Monell LB 5-11 200 Fr. Winston-Salem, N.C./Parkland

54 Kyin Howard LB 6-0 242 R-Fr.  Greensboro, N.C./Eastern Guilford
55 Dacquari Wilson ~ OL 6-3 285 R-Fr.  Greensboro, N.C./Dudley

56 Tyler Beck LB 6-0 245 R-So.  Glenwood, lll./Homewood Flossmoor

57 Markeiss Blue LB 6-0 226 R-Sr.  Red Springs, N.C./Red Springs

58 Adrian McPherson LB 6-0 215 R-Jr. Fayetteville, N.C./E.E. Smith

59 Elijah Westbrook LB 5-9 214 R-Jr.  Charlotte, N.C./Vance

60 Lawrence Lagrone OL 6-3 330 Fr. Douglasville, Ga./Douglas

61 Tyshawn Miller oL 6-1 270 R-Fr.  Charlotte, N.C./Northside Christian
62 Malik Johnson oL 6-2 307 Sr. Arden, N.C./Christ School

63 Jeremiah Martin oL 6-1 260 R-So.  Seneca, S.C./Seneca

65 DeYjour Simpson  OL 6-3 320 Jr. Charlotte, N.C./Eastern Kentucky/Mallard Creek HS
67 Ernest Bush LS 6-1 219 R-Jr. Richmond, Va./L.C. Bird (prefers Petie)

68 Macquel Hardy oL 6-3 287 Sr. Philadelphia, Pa./ASA Junior College

69 Deven Milton oL 6-4 311 R-So.  Greensboro, N.C./Page

72 Tim Williams oL 6-3 300 Fr Laurinburg, N.C./Scotland County

73 Marcus Pettiford oL 6-4 293 R-.Jr. Durham, N.C./Hillside
74 Sylvester Smith oL 6-0 283 R-Jr.  Wilmington, N.C./Hoggard

75 Bilal Al oL 6-3 258 R-So.  Gibsonville, N.C./Eastern Guilford

77 Breontae Matthews OL 6-5 320 Gr. Washington, D.C./Kansas State/Suitland
78 Micah Shaw oL 6-1 264 Sr. Fayetteville, N.C./Seventy-First

79 Dontae Keys oL 6-4 299 R-Fr.  Fayetteville, N.C./Jack Britt

80 Israel Spivey WR 59 165 Fr. Ellenwood, Ga./Cedar Grove

81 Ron Hunt WR 6-1 175 Jr. Greensboro, N.C./Southern Guilford

82 Jarvis Reid TE 6-3 265 Jr. Albany, Ga./Westover

84 Quinzel Lockhart ~ WR 6-2 200 R-Fr.  Havelock, N.C./Naval Academy/Havelock HS
85 Terrence Peterson  WR 5-11 207 R-Sr.  Wilson, N.C./Beddingfield
86 Jordan McDaniel ~ WR 6-1 192 R-Fr.  Charleston, S.C./Jireh Prep

87 Leroy Hill TE 6-3 247 R-Sr.  Smithfield, N.C./Smithfield-Selma

88 Malik Wilson WR 511 166 R-Sr.  Burlington, N.C./Eastern Alamance

89 Rashad Bovian WR 510 192 R-So.  Greensboro, N.C./Western Guilford

90 Karfa Kaba DL 6-2 255 R-Fr.  Laurinburg, N.C./Scotland County

91 Justin Nwachukwu DL 6-0 286 Jr Wake Forest, N.C./Northern lllinois/Heritage HS

92 Jermaine Williams DL 6-1 283 R-.Jr. Lumberton, N.C./Lumberton
93 Turner Echols DE 6-0 235 R-Sr.  Fort Washington, Md./Gonzaga

94 Justin Cates DL 6-2 261 Sr. Goldsboro, N.C./Goldsboro
95 Julian McKnight DL 6-3 287 R-Sr.  Conyers, Ga./Rockdale County
96 Sam Blue DE 6-1 242 R-Sr.  Raleigh, N.C./Millbrook

97 Shomari Wallace DL 6-2 240 So. Hope Mills, N.C./South View
99 Artavious RichardsonDL 6-1 215 R-Fr.  Rocky Mount, N.C./Rocky Mount

Pronunciations

5 Keon Drick

14 Timah Dre

20 Nah Gee Reems
22 Mar kwell

57 Mar keeyz

68 Mah Kwell

77 Bree on tay

90 Car fah Kah bah

91 Nah why chew kew
97 Shah mar ree
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A

am Washington became the 19th head
football coach in North Carolina A&T State
history on January 9, 2018. Washington
has often said he inherited a Ferrari from
previous coach Rod Broadway. Wash-
ington did nothing to wreck it in his first
season.

The Aggies are 9-2 heading into the 2018
Air Force Reserve Celebration Bowl.
Washington opened his head coaching
career with a win over the No. 6 team in
the Football Championship Subdivision,
Jacksonville State. A week later the Wash-
ington-led Aggies defeated East Carolina
from the highly-regarded Football Bowl
Subdivision. The only two games Wash-
ington lost in his first season came on
last-second field goals. The Aggies ended
the regular season with four straight wins
to win the outright Mid-Eastern Athletic
Conference title. One of those wins came
against archrival N.C. Central where the

Aggies won 45-0 and had more points than

the Eagles had total yards.

By winning the MEAC, Washington be-
came the third person to win a conference
football title in his first year as the Aggies
head coach joining Hornsby Howell (1968)
and George Small (2003). After the regu-
lar-season, he was named MEAC Coach
of the Year. He is the second Aggie head
coach in school history to win the award in
his first season.

Prior to being promoted to head coach,
ashington served as the Aggies
defensive coordinator and secondary
coach for seven years. In 2015, he was

promoted to associate head coach.

has established himself as one of the best
defensive minds in Division I-FCS. The
Aggies improvement defensively under
Washington is remarkable. Under Wash-
ington, the Aggies have finished out the
top-20 in total defense only once nation-
ally, and they have never finished outside
the top-30. In two of those seasons, they
were second nationally in total defense.
The run defense has finished outside the
top-10 nationally once, and in 2013 the
Aggies led the nation in run defense.

A year before his arrival in 2011, A&T
was ranked 89th in total defense, 114th in
rushing defense and 78th in pass defense
nationally. In three of Washington’s seven
seasons, the Aggies have finished among
the top-10 teams in passing defense
efficiency including No. 1in 2012. The
Aggies have been the MEAC’s No. 1 total
defense and scoring defense four times in

the past seven years. They have had the
No. 1 total defense in the conference three
straight seasons. N.C. A&T has also had
the No. 1 rush defense in the conference
six times in seven years.

In 2017, the defense was instrumental

in the Aggies finishing the season 12-0
with the MEAC title, the Celebration Bowl
victory and the HBCU national title. Wash-
ington’s defense finished fourth nationally,
third in the nation in scoring defense and
fifth in the nation in run defense. In his
role as the secondary coach, five differ-
ent cornerbacks have earned All-MEAC
success in D'Vonte Graham, Justin Ferrell,
Tony McRae, Donald Mattocks and Mar-
quis Boyan with only Boyan not earning
first-team honors. Graham, McRae and
Mattocks have all earned All-American
honors from various organizations. Two of
Washington’s corners — McRae and Ayo-
deji Olatoye - signed free agent contracts
with NFL teams with Olatoye making the
Dallas Cowboys 53-man roster in 2015
and playing the Super Bowl in 2017.

In 2017 and ‘18, the Aggies had two
cornerbacks — Mac McCain and Timadre
Abram - earn first-team All-MEAC honors
with McCain going on to win All-American
honors by Phil Steele Magazine and the
Associated Press (third team). Marquis
Ragland earned three first-team All-ME-
AC selections as a defensive lineman,
linebacker D’'Vonte Grant was a Jerry Rice
finalist for best FCS rookie in 2011 and
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A&T'S RECORD WHEN...
2018 Washington Era

At Home 3-2 3-2

Road Games  5-0 50

Neutral Sites ~ 1-0 1-0

vs. the MEAC  6-1 6-1

Non-conference 3-1 3-1

vs. ranked opp. 1-0 1-0

vs. in-state opp. 3-0 3-0

In August 1-0 1-0

- ™ In September  3-1 3-1

. -h';. - ™ In October 2-1 1-1

e "' - : In November ~ 3-0 30

e : | - In December  0-0 0-0

On Television  6-0 6-0

SAM WASHINGTON  :-=-: -
Night games  4-1 4-1

2018 MEAC FOOTBALL COACH OF THE YEAR = NORTH CAROLINA A &T By7orless  2-2 22
linebacker Denzel Jones was the defen- with punt returner Curtis Deloatch breaking  Won coin toss ~ 6-1 6-1
sive MVP of the 2015 Air Force Reserve the NCAA's single-season record for punt  Lose cointoss  3-1 3-1

Celebration Bowl. return touchdowns. Punter Yonnick Mat- Scoring First ~ 5-2 5-2

thews was second in the MEAC in punting. ~ Opp. scores 1st 4-0 4-0

Before arriving at A&T, Washington spent Leading at half 7-1 7-1
four seasons as Grambling’s defensive Washington also spent eight seasons at Trailing at half  2-1 2-1

backs coach under Broadway. Washington ~ N.C. Central as the school’s assistant Tied at half 0-0 0-0

played a significant role in the Tigers’ dom-  head coach and defensive coordinator. Leading after 3 8-2 8-2

inating defense in 2007. Nationally, the Led by All-American Buddy Crutchfield, Tied after 3rdQ 0-0 0-0

Tigers ranked 12th in total defense. During  Adrian Jones and Trei Oliver in 1996, Trailing after 3 1-0 1-0

the next season, Washington’s defensive ~ Washington put together one of the best In Overtime ~ 0-0 0-0

backfield played a vital role in Grambling ~ defensive backfields in Division Il as Scoring 30+pts 6-0 6-0
being an opportunistic defense. Grambling  the Eagles went 8-3 with the best pass Scoring 20-29  3-1 31
led the nation in turnover margin and was  defense in the CIAA. In 1992, he began Scoring 0-19 0-1 0-1

third in scoring defense. Defensive back work at Johnson C. Smith. He was named ~ Allowing 30+pts 0-0 0-0
Desmond Lenard returned one interception  the assistant head coach. His other duties ~ Allowing 20-29. 2-1 2-1
for a touchdown and was ninth in the na-  included being the defensive and special ~ ~owing 0-19  7-1 71
o . . . Outrushing opp. 8-1 8-1
tion in interceptions per game. Three other  teams coordinator, the defensive backs Outrushed 1-1 141

defensive backs ranked among the Top-50  coach and the head track and field coach. More passing vds 4-0 40

in interceptions per game that season. F passing ¥ ds 5-2 5.9
Washington’s coaching profession also CWerpassing yds o- )

Before Washington came to Grambling, he  includes a stint with Bethune-Cookman Passing yds. tied 0-0 00

) gton @ ng, . Outgaining Opp. 7-0 7-0

gaining Upp

spent five years at his alma mater Missis-  (1987-92), where he helped the Wildcats Outgained 2.9 9.9

sippi Valley State. Washington served as take a share of the 1988 MEAC champi- Win time of poss. 7-0 7.0

an assistant head coach and defensive onship. In 1998, he secured an internship | Jcc time of p0SS. 2-2 2.2
coordinator in addition to his customary with the NFL's Tampa Bay Buccaneers Score Def/ST TD 4-1 4-1

role as the defensive backs coach. In his under legendary head coach Tony Dungy.  Allow Def/ST TD1-0 1-0
first season at MVSU, he transformed the ~ Washington is no stranger to the NFL. He  Fewer penalty yds 4-1 4-1
Delta Devils defense from one of the worst  spent four seasons in the NFL with stops More penalty yds 5-1 5-1

defenses in the SWAC into the league’s in Pittsburgh and Cincinnati. As a member  Equal penalty yds 0-0 0-0

No. 2 ranked defense. of the Pittsburgh Steelers, Washington in-  Win turnover battle 8-0 8-0
tercepted at least one pass in five consec-  Lose turnover battle 1-1 1-1

Before returning to MVSU, Washington utive games during the 1984 season. Turnover battle tied 0-1 0-1

spent one season (2001) as A&T’s special
teams coordinator under then head coach
Bill Hayes. Under Washington, the Aggies
had one of the best special teams sea-
sons in school history. The Aggies led the
nation in punt return yardage per game

Washington earned a B.S., degree in
physical education from MVSU in 1982. He
was inducted into the MVSU Hall of Fame
in 2006. He and his wife Donna have one
son, Jarvis.
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Rushlng Yards: 1,588, Tank Cohen (2016)
Rushing Attempts: 264, Tarik Cohen (2015)
Rushing TDs: 18, Tarik Cohen (2016)

Pass Attempts: 328, Lamar Raynard (2017)

Pass Completions: 209, Lamar Raynard (2017)
Passing Yards: 2,932, Lamar Raynard (2017)
Passing TDs: 27, Lamar Raynard (2017)

Passing Interceptions: 11, Alvin Grier (1983)
Passing Percentage: 64.6, Lamar Raynard (2016)
Reception Yards: 1,048, Wallace Miles (2011)
Receptions: 70, Wallace Miles (2011)

Reception TDs: 10, Denzel Keyes (2016); Craig Thompson (1991)
Total Offense Yards: 3,117 Lamar Raynard (2017)
TDs Responsible For: 30, Lamar Raynard (2017)
All Purpose Yards: 1,927, Tarik Cohen (2016)
Total Points Scored: 114, Tarik Cohen (2016)
TDs Scored: 19, Tarik Cohen (2016)

PAT Kicks Made: 51, Cody Jones (2016)

PAT Kicks Attempted: 53, Cody Jones (2016)
FGs Made: 15, Yonnick Matthews (2003); Cody Jones (2014)
FGs Attempted: 24, Yonnick Matthews (2003)
Punt Yards: 3,169, Lee Woodson (2008)

Punt Attempts: 86, Lee Woodson (2008)

Average Yards/Punt (min. 5 attempts): 43.4, Monte Key (1996)

Punt Return Yards: 740, Khris Gardin (2015)

Punt Returns: 32, Khris Gardin (2015)

Kick Return TDs: 3, Justin Ferrell (2010); Malik Wilson (2018)
Kick Return Yards: 1,093 David Robinson (2007)

Kick Returns: 47, David Robinson (2007)

Interception Return Yards: 274, Mac McCain (2017)
Interceptions: 8, Alonza Barnett (1991); Curtis Burgins (1993)
Interception Return TDs: 3, Mac McCain (2017)

Total Tackles: 127, Tim Johnson (1994)

Unassisted Tackles: 83, Johnnie Coleman (1985)
Assisted Tackles: 77, Demetrius Harrison (1988)

Tackles for Loss: 25.0, Chris McNeil (1997)

Quarterback Sacks: 19.0, Chris McNeil (1997)

Fumbles Forced: 5, Sam Davis (1989)

Fumbles Recovered: 4, Sam Davis (1989)

Pass Breakups: 17, Curtis Burgins (1993); Justin Ferrell (2011)
Blocked Kicks: 3, Marquis Ragland (2014)

NORTH CAROLINA A&T CAREER RECORDS
Rushing Yards: 5,619, Tarik Cohen (2013-16)
Rushing Attempts: 868, Tarik Cohen (2013-16)
Rushing TDs: 56, Tarik Cohen (2013-16)

Average Yards Per Rush (min. 250 att.): 7.2 (392-2,812), Maurice
Hicks

Average Rushing Yards Per Game (min. 20 games.): 140.6 (20-
2,812), Maurice Hicks

Pass Attempts: 1,073, Alan Hooker (1984-87)

Pass Completions: 593, Alan Hooker (1984-87)

Passing Yards: 6,994, Alan Hooker (1984-87)

Passing TDs: 66, Lamar Raynard (2015-18)

Passing Interceptions: 45, Alan Hooker (1984-87)

Pass Completion Percentage: 59.4 (533-897)

Passing Efficiency: 142.05, Lamar Raynard (2015-18)

Pass Yards Per Game (min. 30 games): 169.4 (39-6,607), Maseo
Bolin

Pass Reception Yards: 2,301, Herbert Harbison (1983-86)

Pass Receptions: 172, Herbert Harbison (1983-86); Wallace Miles (2008-
1)

Pass Reception TDs: 25, Denzel Keyes (2013-16)

Average Yards Per Catch (min. 50 rec.): 17.64 (94-1,659), James
Bowden (1992-95)

Total Offense Yards (rush-pass): 7,796 (802-6,994), Alan Hooker
(1984-87)

TDs Responsible for: 77, Lamar Raynard (2015-18)

Total Offense Per Game (min. 30 games): 185.6 (42-7,796), Alan
Hooker (1984-87)

All Purpose Yards: 6,594, Tarik Cohen (2013-16)

All Purpose Yards Per Game (min. 20 games.): 149.1 (20-2,982),
Maurice Hicks (2000-01)

Total Points Scored: 354 (59 TD's), Tarik Cohen (2013-16)

TDs Scored: 59 (56rush, 3 rec), Tarik Cohen (2013-16)

PAT Kicks Made: 172, Cody Jones (2013-16)

PAT Kicks Attempted: 183, Josh Hoke (2003-06)

FG Made: 42, Cody Jones (2013-16)

FG Attempted: 61, Darren Dawkins (1998-00)

Punt Yards: 8,020, Lee Woodson (2006-08)

Punt Attempts: 215, Lee Woodson (2006-08)

Punt Return Yards: 1,223, Khris Gardin (2013-)

Punt Returns: 95, Chris Caldwell (1997-00)

Punt Return TDs: 6, Curtis Deloatch (2001-03)

Kick Return Yards: 2,297, Herbert Harbison (1983-86)

Kick Returns: 112, Herbert Harbison (1983-86)

Kick Return TDs: 4, Brian Rodman (1990-93)

Interception Return Yards: 334, Curtis Burgins (1990-93)
Interceptions: 17, Curtis Burgins (1990-93)

INT Return for TDs: 3, Curtis Deloatch (2001-03)

Total tackles: 373, Demetrius Harrison (1987-89)

Unassisted Tackles: 167, Demetrius Harrison (1987-89)

Assisted Tackles: 197, Mike Hamilton (1993-96)

Tackles for Loss: 52.0, Troy Pelshak (1995-98)

Quarterback Sacks: 28.0, Chris McNeil (1996-97)

Fumbles Forced: 11, Sam Davis (1988-90)

Fumbles Recovered: 7, Sam Davis (1988-90)

Pass Breakups: 37, Curtis Burgins (1990-93)

Passes Defended: 54, Curtis Burgins (1990-93)
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THE LAST TIME AN AGGIE HAD..

25-29 Rushing Attempts: 25 by Marquell Cartwright vs. Jax St. (8-25-18)
30-39 Rushing Attempts: 36 by Tarik Cohen vs. Norfolk State (10-10-15)
100-149 Rushing Yards: 110 by Marquell Cartwright vs. NCCU (11-17-18)
150-199 Rushing Yards: 183 by Marquell Cartwright vs. NSU (11-3-18)
200+Rushing Yards: 221 by Tarik Cohen vs. Del State (11-12-16)

40 to 69-Yard Run (no touchdown): 41 by Kylil Carter at Savannah
State (11-10-18)

40 to 69-Yard Touchdown Run: 67 by Jah-Maine Martin at B-CU (10-
20-18)

70-Yard plus Touchdown Run: 72 by M. Cartwright vs. Morgan St.
(9-23-17)

2 Rushing Touchdowns: Marquell Cartwright vs. NCCU (11-17-18)

3 Rushing Touchdowns: 3 by Tarik Cohen vs. FAMU (10-22-16)
4-plus Rushing Touchdowns: 4 by Maurice Hicks at Morgan State
(10-6-01)

Two Players with at Least 2 TDs Rushing: 2 each by Marquell
Cartwright and Tarik Cohen vs. Del State (11-12-16)

Double 100-Yard Rushers: by Jah-Maine Martin (130) and Marquell
Cartwright (183) vs. Norfolk St. (11-3-18)

100 Yards Rushing and Receiving (Same Player): Tarik Cohen at
Kent State (133 rushing) and (125 receiving) (9/10/16)

100-yard Rusher/100-yard Receiver: by Marquell Cartwright (153
rushing); by Zachary Leslie (106 receiving) vs. SCSU (9-27-18)

PASSING

20-24 Pass Completions: 23 by Lamar Raynard vs. Grambling (12-16-17)
25-29 Pass Completions: 26 by Marshal Glenn vs. S.C. State (11-19-05)
Consecutive Completions: 16 by Connell Maynor vs. Winston-Salem St.
(9-8-90)

30-34 Pass Attempts: 34 by Lamar Raynard vs. Jax St. (8-25-18)

35-39 Pass Attempts: 38 by Lewis Kindle vs. Elon (9-14-13)

40+Pass Attempts: 43 by Lamar Raynard vs. Grambling (12-16-17)

3 Touchdown Passes: by Lamar Raynard at Del State (10-06-18)

4 Touchdown Passes: by Kwashaun Quick vs. Morgan St. (11-8-14)
5-plus Touchdown Passes: 5 by Lamar Raynard vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)
250-299 Yards Passing: 257 by Lamar Raynard vs. NCCU (11-17-18)
300-349 Yards Passing: 321 by Lamar Raynard vs. Gardner-Webb (9-2-
17)

350-399 Yards Passing: 353 by Alan Hooker vs. Howard (10-26-85)

100 Yards Rushing and 200 Passing: (101 and 202) by Connell
Maynor vs. Morgan State (9-19-92)

350 Yards Total Offense: 358 by Marshal Glenn vs. S.C. State (11-19-05)
400-plus Yards Total Offense: 437 by Maurice Hicks (10-6-01)

SCORING

Responsible for at Least 4 TDs: 5 (3pass/2 run) by Lamar Raynard at
Del State (10-06-18)

Responsible for 6-plus TDs: 6 (6 pass/0 run) by Alan Hooker vs. Morgan
St. (9-28-85)

Scored 15-23 points: 15 (4 FGs, 3 PATs, 15 pts) Cody Jones vs. Delaware
St. (10-18-14)

Scored : 24-35 points: 24 (4TDs) by Maurice Hicks vs. Morgan St. (10-6-

CUURECEIVING.

6-7 Receptions: 7 by Zachary Leslie (10-06-18) at Del State

8-9 Receptions: 8 by Zachary Leslie (10-13-18) vs. FAMU

10-plus Receptions: 10 by Elijah Bell at NCCU (11-17-18)

3 Touchdown Receptions: 3 by Elijah Bell vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)
3-Plus Touchdown Receptions: N/A

Two Players with at Least 2 TD Receptions: NA

100-149 Yards Receiving: 105 by Elijah Bell at B-CU (10-20-18)

150 Yards Receiving: 178 by Elijah Bell vs. Del State (10-07-17)
200-plus Yards Receiving: 202 by Doug Brown vs. S.C. State (11-20-04)

Double 100-Yard Receivers: N/A

50-Yard Reception (no TD): 55 by Ron Hunt at NCCU (11-17-18)

50-59 Yard TD Reception: 55 by Ron Hunt at B-CU (10-20-18)

60-69 plus Yard Reception (no TD): 67 by Malik Wilson vs. Charlotte
(9-16-17)

60-69 TD Reception: 61 by Elijah Bell from Lamar Raynard vs. Del State
(10-7-17)

70-plus Yard Touchdown Reception: 71 by Xavier Griffin vs. SCSU
(9-30-17)

Rushing and Receiving Touchdown: (1-1) by Marquell Cartwright vs.
Grambling (12-15-17)

Passing and Receiving Touchdown: by Tarik Cohen vs. Elon, 9-13-14
150-199 All-Purpose Yards: 178 by Elijah Bell (178 yds rec.) vs. Del State
(10-7-17)

200-plus All-Purpose Yards: 239 by Tarik Cohen (220 rush, 19 pass) at
BCU (10-15-16)

DEFENSE

Had at least 10 Tackles: 11 by Mac McCain Ill vs. ECU (9-2-18)

Had at least 15 Tackles: 15 by Jeremy Taylor at Kent State (9-10-16)
Had 20-plus Tackles: 21 by Tim Johnson vs. Southern (10-1-94)

Had Three Tackles for Loss: 3.5 by Darryl Johnson at Savannah State
(11-10-18)

Had 3.0+ Sacks: 3.0 by Justin Cates at Charlotte (9-16-17)

Recorded a Safety: by Turner Echols at B-CU (10-20-18)

Two Interceptions in a Game: 2 by Mac McCain at Morgan St. (9-23-17)
Three-Plus Interceptions in a Game: 3, Mac McCain at Morgan St.
(9-23-17)

Three-Plus Pass Break Ups in a Game: 3 by Mac McCain Il vs. ECU
(9-2-18)

Caused Fumble & Recovered Fumble in Same Game: Jeremy
Taylor vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)

Forced Fumble & Had INT in Same Game: Jeremy Taylor vs. SCSU
(9-30-17)

INT Retrun For A Touchdown: 100 by Mac McCain Il vs. ECU (9-2-18)
Forced 2-plus Fumbles: 2 by Jeremy Taylor vs. SCSU (9-30-17)
Recovered 2-plus Fumbles: N/A

Fumble Recovered/Returned For Touchdown: 6 yards by Julius
Reynolds vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)

Fumble Recovered In The End Zone For Touchdown: NA
Defensive Extra Point: N/A

THE LAST TIME NORTH CAROLINA A&T AS A TEAM...

Team Had 50 Rushing Attempts: 54 vs. Shaw (9-5-15)

Team Had 60 Rushing Attempts: 60 at Florida A&M (10-26-13)

Team Gained 250-349 Yards Rushing: 310 vs. Norfolk State (11-3-18)
Team Gained 350-449 Yards Rushing: 351 vs. Del State (11-12-16)
Team Gained 450-plus Yards Rushing: N/A

Team Failed To Gain 50 Yards Rushing: 37 vs. Jax State (8-25-18)
Team Failed To Gain 50-99 Yards Rushing: 74 vs. FAMU (10-13-18)

Team Rushed for 5-ilus Touchdowns: 10 vs. West Viriinia St. i9-8—12)

Team Completed 25-plus Passes: 26 vs. S.C. State (11-19-05)
Team Attempted 40-plus Passes: 42 at Kent State (9-10-16)

Team Gained 250-349 Yards Passing: 298 vs. SCSU (9-30-17)
Team Gained 350 Yards Passing: 353 vs. Howard (10-26-85)

Team Failed To Gain 100 Yards Passing: 74 vs. Florida A&M (10-13-
18)

Team Threw for 4-plus Touchdowns: 5 vs. Mars Hill (9-23-17)
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Player Total Rush Pass Sack KO Punt Int Fumb FF Other
WILDER,Antoine 62 40 16 0 6 0 0 0 0 0
JONES ,Deion 54 41 10 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
DARDEN, Jamaal 50 30 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
JOHNSON,Darryl 47 32 2 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
MCCAIN,Franklin 37 9 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MCKNIGHT, Julian 35 31 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
CATES, Justin 34 29 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
KITTLE,Richie 31 19 9 1 0 2 0 0 0 0
BETHEA, Jalon 30 11 18 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
HOWARD, Ky1in 29 17 3 1 7 0 0 1 0 0
BLUE, Sam 29 22 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
ABRAM, Timadre 27 2 22 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
MCNEIL,Amir 27 5 16 0 5 0 0 0 1 0
RICHARDSON,K. 27 20 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
REYNOLDS, Julius 22 18 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
STUCKEY, Joseph 16 2 1 0 11 2 0 0 0 0
RICHARDSON,A. 15 9 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0
PETERSON,T. 11 0 0 0 7 4 0 0 0 0
BLUE ,Markeiss 8 0 0 0 5 3 0 0 0 0
REAMS,Najee 8 1 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
SMALLS, Leon 8 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WILLIAMS,]. 6 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
WESTBROOK, E. 5 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0
JONES,Will 5 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
TURNER, Echols 5 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
WILLIAMS,Derrek 5 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 0
BRANCH, Michael 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
HARRELL ,Devin 4 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
WALLACE , Shomari 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DAVIS, John 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
PHILIP,Justin 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SIMPSON,WilTliam 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
PHILLIPS,E. 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
BUSH, ERNEST 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
HARDY ,Macquel 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
MARTIN, J. 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
HOLLINGSWORTH,W 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
CARTWRIGHT,M. 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
BAKER, Kashon 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RUIZ,Noel 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
TOTALS 661 366 169 32 63 25 1 2 3 0



KICKOFF RETURN TACKLES

Player

STUCKEY, Joseph
HOWARD, Ky1in
PETERSON, T.
WILDER,Antoine
MCNEIL,Amir
WESTBROOK, E.
BLUE,Markeiss
REAMS ,Najee
HARRELL,Devin
ABRAM, Timadre
WILLIAMS,Derrek
PHILLIPS,E.
BETHEA, Jalon
HARDY ,Macquel
HOLLINGSWORTH,W
RUIZ,Noel
TOTALS

SPECIAL TEAMS TACKLES

Player
STUCKEY , Joseph
PETERSON, T.
BLUE,Markeiss
HOWARD, Kyin
WILDER,Antoine
MCNEIL,Amir
WESTBROOK, E.
WILLIAMS,Derrek
REAMS ,Najee
DAVIS, John
HARRELL,Devin
ABRAM, Timadre
JONES,Wil1
KITTLE,Richie
RICHARDSON,A.
BUSH, ERNEST
SIMPSON,WilTl1iam
PHILLIPS,E.
BETHEA, Jalon
HARDY ,Macquel
RUIZ,Noel
HOLLINGSWORTH,W
TOTALS

No.
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PUNT RETURN TACKLES

Player
PETERSON,T.
DAVIS, John

BLUE ,Markeiss
JONES,Wi11
SIMPSON,WilT4iam
WILLIAMS,Derrek
BUSH, ERNEST
RICHARDSON,A.
KITTLE,Richie
STUCKEY, Joseph
TOTALS
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RUSHING TACKLES

Player
JONES,Deion
WILDER,Antoine
JOHNSON,Darryl
MCKNIGHT,Julian
DARDEN, Jamaal
CATES, Justin
BLUE, Sam
RICHARDSON,K.
KITTLE,Richie
REYNOLDS, Julius
HOWARD, Kyin
BETHEA, Jalon
RICHARDSON,A.
MCCAIN, Franklin
SMALLS, Leon
WILLIAMS,].
MCNEIL,Amir
BRANCH,Michael
TURNER, Echols
ABRAM, Timadre
STUCKEY, Joseph
WALLACE , Shomari
JONES,Wil1
PHILIP,Justin
REAMS,Najee
MARTIN, J.
HARRELL,Devin
TOTALS
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North Carolina A&T - Tackles Breakdown

PASSING TACKLES

Player

MCCAIN, Franklin
ABRAM, Timadre
DARDEN, Jamaal
BETHEA, Jalon
MCNEIL,Amir
WILDER,Antoine
JONES,Deion
KITTLE,Richie
RICHARDSON, K.
BLUE,Sam

REAMS ,Najee
HOWARD, Ky1in
RICHARDSON,A.
JOHNSON,Darryl
REYNOLDS, Julius
WALLACE, Shomari
TURNER, Echols
WILLIAMS,Derrek
SMALLS, Leon
BAKER, Kashon
MCKNIGHT,Julian
STUCKEY, Joseph
TOTALS
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DB TIMADRE ABRAM

TaCKIES. ...ttt 7 at Morgan St. (9-23-17)
Pass Breakups..........ocevurveeieenieennen. 3 vs. Bethune-Cookman (10-28-17)
Interceptions...........cceuu... 1, 4x, most recently at Savannah St. (11-10-18)

S JALON BETHEA

TaCKIES. ... 6 vs. Morgan State (9-22-18)
Pass Breakups.......ccocvereininiieinennieiseinse e 1 at FAMU (10-14-17)
INTS oot 1 vs. Norfolk St. (11-3-18)
WR AHMED BAH

Receptions.........cccocvvennes 2, 2x, most recently vs. Gardner-Webb (9-8-18)
Receiving Yards..........cccocvrerreneeineenseineennen, 34 at Gardner-Webb (9-2-17)
RECEIVING TD'S ...t sesnes N/A
Longest Reception..........cccoeereeevneniininns 26 at Gardner-Webb (9-2-17)
WR ELIJAH BELL

Receptions........ccoeveeiierreeninn. 10, 2x, most recently at NCCU (11-17-18)
Receiving Yards..........cccocvvevenrensenieinsinnenns 178 vs. Del State (10-7-17)
ReCEIVING TD'S....covveirerrieieieeieieisse e 3 vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)
Longest Reception..........cccvireninneninineeninnns 86 at NCCU (11-19-16)
DE SAM BLUE

TaCKIES.....ccvrieeeeee e 5 at Morgan St. (9-23-17)
Tackles For LOSS.........cocvevnnene 2, 2x, most recently vs. FAMU (10-13-18)
SACKS. .o 1.5 at NCCU (11-17-18)
QB KYLIL CARTER

COMPIELIONS.....c.vvevcireieeiree e 12 vs. NCCU (11-21-15)
AREMPLS...cvvces e 19 at Savannah St. (11-10-18)
Passing Yards..........cccoeevereeieinernieennnn, 104 vs. Delaware St. (11-14-15)
Longest Completions...........ccvvvreeneeniereeninnns 49 yards vs. ECU (9-2-18)
TD PaSSeS......coevvereererereinsiereennens 2, 2x, most recently vs. ECU (9-2-18)
Rushing Yards..........cccoeveerenienneneennennenns 93 at Savannah St. (11-10-18)
RUShiNg Att.......ovvereeerereseeses 21 vs. Delaware St. (11-14-15
Rushing TDs........cccccevnee. 1, 2x, most recently at Savannah St. (11-10-18)
RB MARQUELL CARTWRIGHT

Rushing Yards..........cccoevurenineninenieninns 183 vs. Norfolk St. (11-3-18)
AREMPES...cvocveeceesee s 33 at Howard (9-27-14)
LongeSt RUN.......ccviereicree e 72 at Morgan St. (9-23-17)
Rushing TDs........cccoeererreenreinen, 2, 6x, most recently at NCCU (11-17-18)
All-PUrpose Yards...........cooevierenieieeninnnens 199 vs. Norfolk St. (11-3-18)
DL JUSTIN CATES

Tackles......ovvvrieeeenirireiniinns 7, 2x, most recently at Charlotte (9-16-17)
Tackles for l0SS.......covvvenieerenieinnn, 3.5 at Bethune-Cookman (10-20-18)
SACKS. v 3 at Charlotte (9-16-17)
ROV JAMAAL DARDEN

TaCKIES. ...t 9vs. ECU (9-2-18)
Tackles For Loss............. 1,2x,most recently vs. St. Augustine’s (9-10-16)
Pass Breakups.......c.cocvveeevneeievneeeieisseennnens 2 at Morgan St. (9-23-17)
Interceptions..........ccevvvreenierieenns 1, 3x, most recently vs. ECU (9-8-18)

WR ISAIAH HICKLIN

Receptions............c...... 1, 2x, most recently vs. Jacksonville St. (8-25-18)
Receiving Yards..........ccooceeeneeerevnienessieniesseenenns 6 vs. St. Aug (9-3-16)
RECEIVING TD'S.....ocvvieieiiieieisse ettt N/A
Longest ReCeption..........ccvierieinenreneisieiseisiennns 6 vs. St. Aug (9-3-16)

Rushing Yards..........cccccoveerienenienneinsssennens 29 vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)
AREMPES...cevec s 6 at NCCU (9-19-16)
Longest RUN........cvvieircrcsee s 15 vs. Marsh Hill (9-9-17)

TE LEROY HILL

RECEPLONS. ....cvvieeeeieisiee s 4 at Tulsa (9-17-16)
Receiving Yards..........ccoocerevnenrernenieinenieieens 45 at Howard (10-22-16)

ReCeIVING TD'S......cvevrrreerierireeisereeeseseeessseenes 2 at Kent State (9-10-15)
Longest Reception..........ccoevieeenenieneenseiniens 26 at Howard (10-22-16)
WR RON HUNT

RECEPLIONS. ..o 7 vs. Gardner-Webb (9-8-18)
Receiving Yards.........coccovveeiereeniennnennns 90 vs. Gardner-Webb (9-8-18)

Receiving TD'S......covvvreeeenieireenieiseee e, 1 vs. St. Augustine’s (9-3-16)
Longest Reception..........cccoeveerverreinirernnnn. 47 vs. St. Augustine’s (9-3-16)

DE DARRYL JOHNSON

TaCKIES.....oocvvieeeereeeessiee s 8 at Savannah St. (11-10-18)
Tackles FOr LOSS.......cccouereeniererneiereien, 3.5 at Savannah St. (11-10-18)
SaCKS....ovierreeine 2, 2x, most recently vs. Gardner-Webb (9-8-18)
LB DEION JONES

Tackles......ocveviereenieireieinn, 10, 2x, most recently vs. BCU (10-21-17)
Tackles FOr LOSS.......cvererieienieeneiseeissinsennns 3 vs. Howard (10-24-15)
SACKS. ... 1, 4x, most recently vs. Del State (10-7-17)
Pass Breakups...........ccoceveunnn. 1, 4x, most recently vs. FAMU (10-14-17)
LB RICHIE KITTLES

TaCKIES....c.vveeieeeeeeereece e 8 at Bethune-Cookman (10-20-18)
Tackles FOr LOSS........ccouereunieeieinnn, 0.5 at Bethune-Cookman (10-20-18)
SACKS. ... 0.5 at Bethune-Cookman (10-20-18)
INtErCEPLIONS. .....ovrveeecs s 1 vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)
WR ZACHARY LESLIE

RECEPLONS. ..o es 8 vs. FAMU (10-13-18)
Receiving Yards..........ccooeeerieeenieneenseeneennns 140 vs. FAMU (10-13-18)
Receiving TD'S......ccoceveerreernnen. 2, 2x, most recently vs. FAMU (10-13-18)
Longest ReCeption..........ccoevveeenenininnnnennns 40 vs. S.C. State (9-27-18)
WR QUINZEL LOCKHART

Receptions.........ccoovevereeriiernn. 1, 5x, most recently at NCCU (11-17-18)
Receiving Yards..........cccorvrverenrnenn. 19 at Bethune-Cookman (10-20-18)
Receiving TD's........coccevveenne. 1, 2x, most recently vs. Norfolk St. (11-3-18)
Longest Reception..........ccceveurirrnne. 19 at Bethune-Cookman (10-20-18)
P JAMES MACKEY

PUNES...o.oiciree s 5 at Charlotte (9-16-17)
LONG. vttt 53 at Norfolk St. (11-4-17)
Average (at least 2 punts)..........ccccoeene 44.0 vs. Savannah St. (11-11-17)
50-PIUS PUNES....evviceerieieircie e 1 at Norfolk St. (11-4-17)
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RB JAH-MAINE MARTIN

Rushing Yards..........ccovvreninenininnieninens 130 vs. Norfolk St. (11-3-18)
AREMPES...ceveec e 11 vs. S.C. State (9-27-18)
RUShING TDS......ovierieiienieincee e 2 vs. Gardner-Webb (9-8-18)
Longest RuN........covvvivrieninreeninnins 67 at Bethune-Cookman (10-20-18)
All-PUIPOSE. ... 130 vs. Norfolk St. (11-3-18)
DB MAC MCCAIN il

TACKIES.....eveieieescieeeeee e 11 vs. ECU (9-2-18)
Pass Breakups.......covveveurerieinienininssiessssisenssensseneens 3 vs. ECU (9-2-18)
INtErCeptioNS. ......cveveeereee e 3 at Morgan St. (9-23-17)
Pass DEfENSES. ..o, 4 vs. ECU (9-2-18)
DT JULIAN MCKNIGHT

TaCKIES.....vcvviereiseeese e 6 vs. Morgan State (9-22-18)
Tackles FOr LOSS.......ouvrerierreirienieinienieenenn, 3 vs. Morgan State (9-22-18)
SACKS. v 1, 3x, most recently at FAMU (10-14-17)
DB AMIR MCNEIL

TaCKIES.....oeceeeeeeie s 8 at Savannah State (11-10-18)
Pass BreakUpS........ccoviueuircieiiicieieie ettt N/A
INEEICEPHONS. ...ttt N/A

DB JUSTIN PHILIP

TACKIES. ...t 4 vs. Mars Hil (9-9-17)
TackIES FOI LOSS.......cuuevuririiiiiiriiiinieseineiseinesseiesse s N/A
SACKS. ...ttt N/A
Break UpS.......covuueieiniineinieneineineneiseseeee s 1 at Charlotte (9-16-17)

QB LAMAR RAYNARD

COMPIELIONS.....cevveereeirieee e 22 at Norfolk St. (11-4-17)

ALEMPLS. ... 32 at FAMU (10-14-17)

Passing Yards.........coevvvneeneneneenenensenesnenees 324 vs. Del State (10-7-17)

Longest Completions...........cocereunenreineninineninnns 71 at SCSU (9-30-17)
TD PaSSES.....cviirirereineieiieissiesinseseisese s 5 vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)

Rushing Yards..........ccoeveunieeinenenenieisennnnns 61 at Charlotte (9-16-17)
RUSHING At 10 vs. Shaw (9-5-15)
Rushing TDs........cccouevrivriennnes 2, 2x, most recently at Del State (10-06-18)
LB JULIUS REYNOLDS

Tackles......ovvverireinieineininene 7, 4x, most recently at Charlotte (9-16-17)
Tackles FOr LOSS........ccvuereunienieinnenns 2 vs. Bethune-Cookman (10-17-15)

Pass BreakupsS.........ccuiuiueiieviicieies e N/A

Sacks......covrieeinnn. 1, 3x, most recently vs. Bethune-Cookman (10-17-15)

DE ARTAVIOUS RICHARDSON

TACKIES. ...ttt 4 at Del State (10-06-18)
Tackles FOr LOSS.......uovvienireeinieireeniseeeenens 1.5 vs. S.C. State (9-27-18)
SACKS...cvvievetree et 1vs. S.C. State (9-27-18)
LB KIAUNDRIC RICHARDSON

TACKIES......o e 8 at Kent State (9-10-16)
Tackles FOr LOSS.......uvveienieninieinieinsincssieeenn, 3 vs. FAMU (10-29-16)
Pass BreakupsS.........cccvveviueiiciiicieins et N/A
INtErceplionS.......c.vvevereereerrerirese s 2 at Delaware St. (11-12-16)

SaCKS. ... 1, 3x, most recently vs. Delaware St. (11-12-16)

P MICHAEL RIVER

PUNES...oveicree s 8, 2x, most recently vs. ECU (9-2-18)
03T IO 50, 3x, most recently vs. FAMU (10-13-18)
Average (at least 2 punts).......cccocevrerirrrireenns 44.8 vs. FAMU (10-13-18)
50-PIUS PUNES ..o 2 vs. FAMU (10-13-18)

PK NOEL RUIZ

Field Goals Made........... 3, 2x, most recently vs. Savannah St. (11-11-17)
LONG. ittt 43 vs. Gardner-Webb (9-8-18)
Field Goal Attempts.......3, 2x, most recently vs. Savannah St. (11-11-17)
Longest Attempt............ 43, 2x, most recently vs. Morgan State (9-27-18)
XPoINts Made.......cccoevrinieineneinee e 8 vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)
LB LEON “TRE” SMALLS

Tackles......ocvevivreenieiniinien, 5, 2x, most recently vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)

Tackles FOr LOSS.......cveeieneeeeineeineinienneenns 0.5 at Richmond (11-26-16)
SBCKS. ... s N/A
Break UpS......cvevrerieinieeseee s 1 vs. Mars Hill (9-9-17)
DL SHOMARI WALLACE

TaCKIES...... e 3 vs. Savannah St. (11-11-17)
Tackles For LoSS........ccccerne.. 1, 3x, most recently at Norfolk St. (11-4-17)
SACKS. ..o 1, 2x, most recently at Norfolk St. (11-4-17)
RB AMOS WILLIAMS

RUShING Yards.........couereneenemneeneierneeeieeeieens 84 vs. Howard (10-24-15)
AREMPES.....ooorree s 13 vs. Howard (10-24-15)
RUShING TDS.....ouiiiiiineiniineineineneiseene e 1 vs. Howard (10-24-15)
Longest RUN......c.ocvninineninneeeeeee 33 vs. Howard (10-24-15)
All-PUPOSE. ... 84 vs. Howard (10-24-15)
DL JERMAINE WILLIAMS

TaCKIES.....oeveeeeee e 5 at Gardner-Webb (9-2-17)
Tackles FOr LOSS.........covvuviennnnen 1, 4x, most recently at FAMU (10-14-17)
SACKS. vt 1 vs. Del State (10-7-17)
LB ANTOINE WILDER

TaCKIES.....oceere e 8, vs. Jacksonville St. (8-25-18)
Tackles FOr LOSS.....c.uurveiienieieineeinsinseessisse s 1 vs. ECU (9-2-18)
SBCKS. ... s N/A
Pass Breakups........cocvverevreerieinennieineeieissesnens 3 vs. FAMU (10-13-18)
Interceptions..........coeuue. 1, 2x, most recently vs. Gardner-Webb (9-8-18)
WR MALIK WILSON

RECEPHONS. ..ot 7 vs. ECU (9-2-18)
Receiving Yards.........cocovverierneerinnnens 107 at Delaware State (10-06-18)
Receiving TD'S......covvvverrreineeneeineinieinnens 2, at Delaware State (10-06-18)
Longest ReCeption..........ccvvveenieneenisencneens 75 at Tulsa (9-17-16)
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20-YARD PLUS PLAYS LONG PLAYS BY THE NUMBERS
Yds Type Player(s) Opponent Long Plays By Yards No. TD
100* INT  MCCAIN,Frankiin ECU 100+ 2 2
100* KR  WILSON,Malik FAMU 90-99 2 2
99* KR  WILSON,Malik NSU 80-89 0 0
98* KR WILSON,Malik Jacksonville State 70-79 1 1
78* PR BAKER,Kashon Gardner-Webb 60-69 1 1
67* Rush MARTIN,J. Bethune-Cookman 50-59 4 2
55 Pass HUNT,Ron from RAYNARD,Lamar N.C. Central 40-49 7 3
55* Pass HUNT,Ron from RAYNARD,Lamar Bethune-Cookman 30-39 16 2
54* Pass WILSON,Malik from RAYNARD,Lamar DELAWARE STATE 20-29 32 5
53 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. scsu
49 Pass WILSON,Malik from CARTER,Kylil ECU Long Plays By Type No. D
44* Pass WILSON,Malik from RAYNARD,Lamar SCSU Rushing 21 6
42 KR HOLLINGSWORTH,W Savannah State Passing % 7
42* Rush MARTIN,J. Gardner-Webb Punt returns 2 1
41 Rush CARTERKylil Savannah State Kick returns 15 3
40* Rush MARTIN,J. scsu Interceplions ] ]
40 Pass LESLIE,Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar SCSU Fumble returns 0 0
39 Pass HUNT,Ron from RAYNARD,Lamar Gardner-Webb Other 0 0
39 KR WILSON,Malik SCSU TOTAL 65 18
38 KR  WILSON,Malik Morgan State
38 Pass LESLIE,Zachary+WILSON,Malik from RAYNARD,Lam FAMU i
38 PR BAKER,Kashon DELAWARE STATE %?aJQ.RD PLUS BYPLAYESO 7D R P KR PR IR FR
38* Pass LESLIE,Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar FAMU - -
38 Pass BELL,Elijah from CARTER Kylil Bethune-Cookman WILSON Malik 7 5 061 0 00
35 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. N.C. Central CARTWRIGHT M. 0 110 0 0 0 0 0
34 Pass LESLIE Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar SCSU LESLIE,Zachary 8 2 08 0000
33 KR  WILLIAMS Amos SCSU MARTIN,J. r 4 7 00000
33 Pass WILSON,Malik from RAYNARD,Lamar N.C. Central BELL,Elijah 5105 00 00
33 Pass WILSON,Malik from RAYNARD,Lamar DELAWARE STATE HUNT,Ron 4 1.0 4 0 00 0
33 Rush CARTWRIGHTM. NSU WILLIAMS, Amos 4 001 3 000
33 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. ECU CARTER Kylil 3 1.3 000 00
32 Rush RAYNARD,Lamar N.C. Central BAKER Kashon 21000 2 00
31 Pass BELL Elijah from RAYNARD,Lamar Bethune-Cookman HILL Leroy 1 0 100 00
29 Pass LESLIE Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar FAMU MCCAIN, Franklin 1t 100 0 0 10
28* Rush MARTIN,J. Gardner-Webb RAYNARD,Lamar 1T 0100 0 00
28 KR WILSON,Malik Bethune-Cookman LESLIE Zachary+WILSON 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
27 Pass BELLEljah from CARTER Kyli Gardner-Webb HOLLINGSWORTH,W 10001 0 00
27 Rush MARTIN,J. Bethune-Cookman TOTAL 65 18 21 26 15 2 1 0
27" Rush CARTERKylil Savannah State
27 Pass BELL,Elijah from RAYNARD,Lamar N.C. Central LONGEST PLAYS OF THE YEAR
26 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. scsu Rushing
26 KR WILLIAMS,Amos DELAWARE STATE 67 MARTIN,J. vs Bethune-Cookman (10/20/2018)
%g Eﬁsh \l\//lvlkl‘s.l(?“’\\‘l:\'}{lal'k ﬁg\ﬁmnah State Rushing Touchdown
24* Pass BELL Elijah from RAYNARD,Lamar N.C. Central 67 MARTIN,J. vs Bethune-Cookman (10/20/2018)
24 Rush MARTIN,J. NSU Passing
24 Pass LESLIE,Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar NSU 55 HUNT,Ron from RAYNARD,Lamar
24* Pass LESLIE,Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar Jacksonville State vs N.C. Central (11/17/2018)
24 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. Gardner-Webb 55 HUNT,Ron from RAYNARD,Lamar
23* Pass HILL,Leroy from RAYNARD,Lamar Morgan State vs Bethune-Cookman (10/20/2018)
23 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. DELAWARE STATE :
23 KR WILSON,Malik N.C. Central EESSIIEI‘SI\.Ir?LIIQ%':ldf?:rI:RAYNARD,Lamar
23 Pass LESLIE,Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar Bethune-Cookman Vs Bethune-Cookman(10/20/2018)
22 KR WILSON,Malik Bethune-Cookman Punt Return
22 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. scsu
22 Pass LESLIE Zachary from RAYNARD,Lamar SCsuU 78  BAKER Kashon vs Gardner-Webb (9/8/2018)
22 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. NSU Kick Return
21 Rush CARTWRIGHT,M. Jacksonville State 100 WILSON,Malik vs FAMU (10/13/2018)
21 Pass HUNT,Ron from RAYNARD,Lamar Jacksonville State Interception Return
21 Pass WILSON,Malik from RAYNARD,Lamar ECU 100 MECAIN Frankiin vs ECU (9/2/2018)
21 Pass WILLIAMS,Amos from RAYNARD,Lamar FAMU ’
20 Rush CARTERKylil SCSU Fumble Return
20 KR WILSON,Malik Morgan State None
20 KR WILSON,Malik Bethune-Cookman Punt
20 KR WILLIAMS,Amos Savannah State 54 RIVERS,Michael vs N.C. Central (11/17/2018)
Field Goal

* touchdown scored on play

43 RUIZ,Noel vs Gardner-Webb (9/8/2018)
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Note: Conversions include plays resulting in either a first down or a touchdown



THIRD & FOURTH DOWN CONVERSIONS (PASSING)

Down/Gain Loss 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11+ 20+ Cnv-Att
3-1 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
3-2 o o o o o o o o o o o o 1 0 1-1
3-3 o 2 0 0 O 0 o0 o0 o 1 0 O 1 0 2-4
3-4 o 4 0 0 1 0 0 O O O O 1 o0 1 2-7
3-5 o 3 0 1 o0 o 1 0 O 1 0 1 0 1 4-8
3-6 o o o 1 o O O O O O 1 0o o0 O 1-2
3-7 0O 6 0 0 O O O0 o 1 0 o0 1 o0 O 2-8
3-8 o 7 0 0 O O O O o O 1 o 2 o0 3-10
3-9 o 7 0 0 O 1 0 O 1 0 o0 o0 2 O 2-11
3-10 1 25 0 0 O 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 6 4 9-40
3-A11 1 54 0 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 3 4 12 6 26-91
Down/Gain Loss 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8§ 9 10 11+ 20+ Cnv-Att
4-1 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
4-2 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
4-3 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
4-4 o 1 0 0 O O O O O O o o o o 0-1
4-5 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
4-6 o 1 0 0 O O O O O O o o o o 0-1
4-7 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
4-8 o o o o o O O O O O O 1 o0 o 1-1
4-9 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
4-10 o o o o o o O O O O O o o o 0-0
4-A11 o 2 0 0 O O O O o O O 1 o0 o 1-3
Note: Conversions include plays resulting in either a first down or a touchdown
GAME-BY-GAME STARTERS
Offensive Starters
LT LG C RG RT QB RB WR SLOT  WR/RBWR  TE/FB
Jax State Pettiford Hardy Johnson  Shaw Keys Raynard  Cartwright Bell Bah Leslie (WR) Hunt (WR)
ECU Pettiford Hardy Johnson  Matthews Keys Raynard  Cartwright Bell Wilson  Leslie Hunt
Gardner-Webb  Keys Smith Wilson Johnson Matthews ~ Raynard  Cartwright Bell Wilson  Leslie Hunt
Morgan State  Pettiford Hardy Wilson Johnson Keys Raynard  Cartwright Bell Wilson  Leslie Hunt
S.C. State Pettiford Hardy Wilson Shaw Keys Raynard  Cartwright Bell Wilson  Leslie  Hill
Del State Pettiford Shaw Johnson  Matthews Keys Raynard  Cartwright Hunt Wilson  Hicklin Hill (TE)
FAMU Pettiford Shaw Johnson  Matthews Keys Raynard  Cartwright Hunt Wilson  Leslie Hill (TE)
B-CU Pettiford Hardy Johnson  Shaw Keys Raynard  Cartwright Hunt Leslie Bell Martin (RB)
Norfolk St. Pettiford Hardy Johnson  Shaw Matthews ~ Raynard  Cartwright Bell Leslie Hunt Hill (TE)
Savannah St.  Pettiford Hardy Johnson  Shaw Matthews  Carter Cartwright Bell Leslie Hunt Wilson
NCCU Pettiford Hardy Johnson  Shaw Matthews ~ Raynard  Cartwright Bell Leslie  Wilson Martin (RB)
Defensive Starters
DE DT NG DE ILB OLB OLB ROV FS CB CB
Jax State Johnson  McKnight Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones Wilder Bethea Darden  Abram McCain
ECU Johnson  Branch Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones  Wilder Bethea Darden  Abram McCain
Gardner-Webb Johnson ~ McKnight Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones Wilder Bethea Darden  Abram McCain
Morgan State  Johnson ~ McKnight Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones Wilder Bethea Darden  Abram McCain
S.C. State Johnson  McKnight Cates Blue Howard  D. Jones Wilder Bethea Darden  Abram McCain
Del State Johnson  McKnight Cates Blue Howard  D. Jones Wilder Bethea Darden  Abram McCain
FAMU Johnson  Williams Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones  Wilder Bethea Darden  Abram McCain
B-CU Johnson  McKnight Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones Wilder Kittles Darden  Abram McCain
Norfolk St. Echols McKnight Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones  Wilder Kittles Darden  Abram McNeil
Savannah St.  Johnson  McKnight Smalls Blue Richardson D. Jones  Wilder Kittles Bethea  Abram McNeil

NCCU Johnson  McKnight Cates Blue Richardson D. Jones  Wilder Kittles Darden  Abram McNeil



The Automated ScoreBook
North Carolina A&T Combined Team Statistics (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games
Date Opponent Score Att. Record: Overall Home Away Neutral
% Aug 25, 2018 vs #6 Jacksonville State W 20-17 0 All games 9-2 3-2 5-0 1-0
Sep.2,2018 atECU W 28-23 38640 Conference 6-1 2-1 4-0 0-0
Sep 08,2018 GARDNER-WEBB W 456 13111 Non-Conference 31 11 1-0 1-0
Sep 22,2018 MORGAN STATE L 1316 15909
* Sep 27,2018 SCSU W 31-16 11530 Team Statistics NCAT OPP
* QOct 06, 2018 at DELAWARE STATE W 346 2951 FIRST DOWNS 209 161
* 0Oct13,2018 FAMU L 2122 15418 Rushing 108 51
* Qct 20,2018 at Bethune-Cookman W 35-10 6225 Passing 82 89
* Nov 03,2018 NSU W 37-20 21500 Penalty 19 21
* Nov 10,2018 at Savannah State W 28-12 4788 RUSHING YARDAGE 2060 799
* Nov 17,2018 atN.C. Central W 450 11055 Rushing Attempts 411 332
Average Per Rush 5.0 24
Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td Ig avglg Average Per Game 187.3 72.6
CARTWRIGHT,M. 11 184 1042 40 1002 54 7 53 911 TDs Rushing 20 4
MARTIN,J. 11 8 645 20 625 7.1 7 67 56.8 PASSING YARDAGE 2004 1998
CARTER Kylil 11 59 311 48 263 45 1 41 239 Comp-Att-Int 175-313-5 181-362-11
RAYNARD,Lamar 10 48 206 52 154 32 3 32 154 Average Per Pass 6.4 515
BAKER,Kashon 11 8 44 0 44 55 2 16 40 Average Per Catch 115 11.0
WILLIAMS,Amos 9 3 17 0 17 57 0 13 19 Average Per Game 182.2 181.6
GRAVES,Darius 4 4 12 1 11 28 0 10 28 TDs Passing 22 8
JOHNSON,Unique 2 6 11 4 7 12 0 4 35 TOTAL OFFENSE 4064 2797
Total 11 411 2288 228 2060 5.0 20 67 187.3 Average Per Play 5.6 4.0
Opponents 11 332 1159 360 799 24 4 39 726 Average Per Game 369.5 254.3
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 27-798 52-979
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct yds td Iy avglg PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 24-220 27-224
RAYNARD,Lamar 10 13459 134-238-5 56.3 1630 18 55 163.0 INT RETURNS: #-Yards 11-130 5-20
CARTER Kylil 11 11570 41-740 554 374 4 49 340 FUMBLES-LOST 17-7 16-7
TEAM 7 000 010 0.0 0 0 0 00 PENALTIES-Yards 99-855 92-760
Total 11 129.69 175-313-5 559 2004 22 55 182.2 PUNTS-AVG 66-39.2 81-38.7
Opponents 11 9758 181-362-11 50.0 1998 8 49 181.6 TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 31:39 28:21
3RD-DOWN Conversions 54/149 41/160
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg 4TH-DOWN Conversions 5/9 9/18
LESLIE,Zachary 11 44 557 127 8 40 506
BELL,Elijah 10 42 473 113 5 38 473 Interceptions no. yds avg td Ig
WILSON,Malik 11 32 402 126 3 54 365 ABRAM,Timadre 3 0 00 0 O
HUNT,Ron 11 21 334 159 2 55 304 WILDER,Antoine 2 6 30 0 6
CARTWRIGHT,M. 11 15 80 53 0 18 73 MCCAIN,Franklin 2 100 50.0 1 100
LOCKHART,Quinze 8 6 51 85 2 19 64 REYNOLDS,Julius 2 24120 0 17
BAH,Ahmed 7 3 24 80 0 11 34 DARDEN,Jamaal 1 0 00 0 O
HILL,Leroy 100 2 32 160 1 23 32 BETHEA Jalon 1 0 00 0 O
WILLIAMS,Amos 9 2 17 85 0 21 19
HICKLIN,Isaiah 9 2 12 60 0 7 13 Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
MARTIN,J. 11 2 2 10 0 2 02 RIVERS,Michael 612402 394 54 5 7 19 5 0
BAKER,Kashon 11 1 6 60 0 6 05 MACKEY ,James 4 157 392 48 0 0 0 0 O
HIGGINS,T. 2 1 6 60 0 6 30 CARTER Kylil 1 2828028 1 0 0 0 O
HOLLINGSWORTHW 9 1 5 50 1 5 06
KITTLE,Richie 1 1 3 30 0 3 03 Punt Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
Total 11 175 2004 115 22 55 1822 BAKER,Kashon 18 161 89 1 78
Opponents 11 181 1998 110 8 49 1816 BETHEA,Jalon 2 42210 0 O
LESLIE,Zachary 1 0 00 0 O
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 2029 3039 40-49 5099 Ig blk WILLIAMS,Derrek 1 -15-150 0 O
RUIZ,Noel 49 444 00 00 23 26 00 43 1 TEAM 1 20200 0 0
JONES,Will 1 12120 0 12
PAT Total 24 220 92 1 78
Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Opponents 27 224 83 1 69
RUIZ,Noel - 49 | 4146 - - - - - 53
LESLIE,Zachary 8 - - - - - - - 48 Kick Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
MARTIN,J. 7 - - - - - - - 42 WILSON,Malik 17 602 354 3 100
CARTWRIGHT,M. 7 - - - - - - - A2 WILLIAMS,Amos 7 126 180 0 33
WILSON,Malik 6 - - - - - - - 36 HOLLINGSWORTH,W 2 542710 0 42
BELL,Elijah 5 - - - - - - - 30 WILLIAMS,Derrek 1 16 160 0 16
BAKER,Kashon 3 - - - - - - - 18 Total 27 798 296 3 100
RAYNARD,Lamar 3 - - - - 01 - - 18 Opponents 52 979 188 0 53
LOCKHART,Quinze 2 - - - - - - - 12
HUNT,Ron 2 - - - - - - - 12 All Purpose g rush recv pr  kr ir total avglg
HILL,Leroy 1 - - - - - - - 6 CARTWRIGHT, 11 1002 80 0 0 0 1082 984
CARTER Kylil 1 - - - - - - - 6 WILSON,Malik 11 0 402 0 602 0 1004 913
MCCAIN,Franklin 1 - - - - - - - 6 MARTIN,J. 11 625 2 0 0 0 627 570
HOLLINGSWORTH,W 1 - - - - - - - 6 LESLIE,Zachary 11 0 57 0 0 0 557 506
TURNER,Echols - - - - - - -1 2 BELL,Elijah 10 0 473 0 0 0 473 473
Total 47 49 | 4146 - - 01 - 1 337 Total 11 2060 2004 220 798 130 5212 473.8
Opponents 15 16-20 | 10-13 0-1 - 01 - - 148 Opponents 11 799 1998 224 979 20 4020 365.5
Score by Quarters st _2nd  3rd  4th oT  Total Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
North Carolina A&T 86 101 77 73 0 337 RAYNARD,Lamar 10 286 154 1630 1784 1784
Opponents 29 52 43 24 0 148 CARTWRIGHT,M. 11 184 1002 0 1002 911
CARTER Kylil 11 133 263 374 637 579
MARTIN,J. 11 88 625 0 625 56.8
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The Automated ScoreBook

North Carolina A&T Overall Team Statistics (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games
Team Statistics NCAT OPP
SCORING 337 148
Points Per Game 30.6 13.5
Points Off Turnovers 34 32
FIRST DOWNS 209 161
Rushing 108 51
Passing 82 89
Penalty 19 21
RUSHING YARDAGE 2060 799
Yards gained rushing 2288 1159
Yards lost rushing 228 360
Rushing Attempts 411 332
Average Per Rush 5.0 2.4
Average Per Game 187.3 72.6
TDs Rushing 20 4
PASSING YARDAGE 2004 1998
Comp-Att-Int 175-313-5 181-362-11
Average Per Pass 6.4 5.5
Average Per Catch 11.5 11.0
Average Per Game 182.2 181.6
TDs Passing 22 8
TOTAL OFFENSE 4064 2797
Total Plays 724 694
Average Per Play 5.6 4.0
Average Per Game 369.5 254.3
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 27-798 52-979
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 24-220 27-224
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 11-130 5-20
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 29.6 18.8
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 9.2 8.3
INT RETURN AVERAGE 11.8 4.0
FUMBLES-LOST 17-7 16-7
PENALTIES-Yards 99-855 92-760
Average Per Game 7.7 69.1
PUNTS-Yards 66-2587 81-3134
Average Per Punt 39.2 38.7
Net punt average 34.0 35.5
KICKOFFS-Yards 61-3447 41-2467
Average Per Kick 56.5 60.2
Net kick average 39.2 34.0
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 31:39 28:21
3RD-DOWN Conversions 54/149 41/160
3rd-Down Pct 36% 26%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 5/9 9/18
4th-Down Pct 56% 50%
SACKS BY-Yards 24-155 12-79
MISC YARDS -8 7
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 47 15
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 4-9 16-20
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 1-1
RED-ZONE SCORES (33-37) 89% (21-26) 81%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (30-37) 81% (9-26) 35%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (41-46) 89% (10-13) 77%
ATTENDANCE 77468 63659
Games/Avg Per Game 5/15494 5/12732
Neutral Site Games 1/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
North Carolina A&T 86 101 77 73 O 337
Opponents 29 52 43 24 0O 148




North Carolina A&T Rushing/Receiving Game-by-Game (as of Dec 04, 2018)

The Automated ScoreBook

All games
RUSHING No-Yds/TD _ JSU ECU GWU MSU SCSU DSU FAMU  BCU  NSU SSU_ Nccu
CARTWRIGHT M. 184-1002/7 25-58/0 18-68/0 15-119/0 12-54/1 18-157/0 16-97/0 14-33/0 14-48/1 21-183)2 11-75/1 20-110/2
MARTIN,J. RB 886257 120  4-10 8932 6-150 11-92/1 9-50/0 10-21/0 10-118/1 10-130/1 11-70/1  8-33/1
CARTER Kylil QB 59-263/1 3100  4-1/0 4500 54300 5550  7-14/0  2-30  11-150 2-1/0  14-93/1  2-25/0
RAYNARD,Lamar QB 48-154/3  4-12/0 5-14/0 7251  3-800  4-4/0  7-16)2 3-17/0 110  5-3)0  DNP  9-78/0
BAKER Kashon RB 8-44/2 - - 4-20/1 - - - - 2-19/0 - - 2-5/1
WILLIAMS,Amos WR 3-17/0 - DNP  3-17/0 - - - - - - - DNP
GRAVES,Darius RB 4-11/0 - DNP 220 DNP 290 DNP  DNP - DNP  DNP  DNP
JOHNSON,Unique RB 6-7/0 DNP DNP 120 DNP  DNP 550 DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP
MACKEY,James 1--6/0 - - - DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP  1-6/0 DNP  DNP
TEAM 10-57/0  3-21/0  DNP - DNP  1--6/0 - DNP 22300 1-1/0 3-6/0  DNP
RECEIVING No-Yds/TD _ JSU ECU GWU MSU SCSU DSU FAMU  BCU  NsU SsU__ Nccu
LESLIE Zachary WR 44-557/8 34311 2-17/2  3-16/0  1-10/0 5-106/1  7-49/1  8-140/2 4-57/0  4-52/0  3-22/1  4-45/0
BELL,Elijah WR 42-473)5  2-6/1 6651 3-39/0 2-17/0 5300 DNP  3-38/0 5-105/1 4-36/0  2-15/0 10-122/2
WILSON,Malik WR 32-402/3 - 7-89/0 150 52200 4751 410772 22800  2-14/0 - 4-13/0  3-49/0
HUNT,Ron WR 213342 1-21/0 - 7900  216/0 2211 11000 2210 4891  1-11/0 - 1-55/0
CARTWRIGHT,M. 15:80/0  3-2300  2-16/0 - - 2120 380 130 120 3160 - -
LOCKHART,Quinze WR 6-51/2 160  DNP 120  DNP - - DNP 1191 2-91 - 1-15/0
HILL,Leroy TE 23211 - - - 1231 1900 - - - - - DNP
BAH,Ahmed WR 3-24/0 170  DNP  2-17/0 - - DNP  DNP - - - DNP
WILLIAMS,Amos WR 2-17/0 - DNP - - - - 1-21/0 - 1--410 - DNP
HICKLIN, Isaiah WR 2-12/0 150  DNP - - - - - 1-7/0 - - DNP
HIGGINS,T. TE 1-6/0 DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP 160  DNP - DNP  DNP
BAKER Kashon RB 1-6/0 - - - - - - - - 1-6/0 - -
HOLLINGSWORTH,W FB 1-5/1 - - 1-5/1 - - DNP - - - - DNP
KITTLE,Richie 1-3/0 - - - - - - - - - 1-3/0 -
MARTIN,J. RB 2-2/0 - - - - - - - - 1-0/0 - 1-2/0



The Automated ScoreBook
North Carolina A&T Overall Individual Statistics (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
CARTWRIGHT,M. 11 184 1042 40 1002 54 7 53 911 BAKER,Kashon 18 161 89 1 78
MARTIN,J. 11 88 645 20 625 7.1 7 67 56.8 BETHEA,Jalon 2 42210 0 O
CARTER Kylil 11 59 311 48 263 45 1 41 239 TEAM 1 20200 0 0
RAYNARD,Lamar 10 48 206 52 154 32 3 32 154 JONES,Will 1 12120 0 12
BAKER,Kashon 117 8 44 0 44 55 2 16 4.0 LESLIE,Zachary 1 0 00 0 O
WILLIAMS,Amos 9 3 17 0 17 57 0 13 19 WILLIAMS,Derrek 1 -15-150 0 O
GRAVES,Darius 4 4 12 1 11 28 0 10 28 Total 24 220 92 1 78
JOHNSON,Unique 2 6 11 4 7 12 0 4 35 Opponents 27 224 83 1 69
MACKEY,James 4 1 0 6 6 60 0 0 -15
TEAM 7 10 0 57 5757 0 0 -81 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
Total 11 411 2288 228 2060 50 20 67 187.3 ABRAM,Timadre 3 0 00 0 O
Opponents 11 332 1159 360 799 24 4 39 726 MCCAIN,Franklin 2 100 50.0 1 100

WILDER,Antoine 2 6 30 0 6
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct  yds td lg avglg REYNOLDS,Julius 2 24120 0 17
RAYNARD,Lamar 10 13459 134-238-5 56.3 1630 18 55 163.0 DARDEN,Jamaal 1 0 00 0 O
CARTER Kylil 11 11570 41-74-0 554 374 4 49 340 BETHEA,Jalon 1 0 00 0 ©
TEAM 7 000 010 0.0 0 0 0 00 Total 11 130 11.8 1 100
Total 11 129.69 175-313-5 55.9 2004 22 55 182.2 Opponents 5 20 40 0 20
Opponents 11 9758 181-362-11 50.0 1998 8 49 181.6

Kick Returns no. vyds avg td g
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg WILSON,Malik 17 602 354 3 100
LESLIE,Zachary 11 44 557 127 8 40 50.6 WILLIAMS,Amos 7 126 180 0 33
BELL,Elijah 10 42 473 113 5 38 473 HOLLINGSWORTH,W 2 54210 0 42
WILSON,Malik 11 32 402 126 3 54 365 WILLIAMS,Derrek 1 16160 0 16
HUNT,Ron 11 21 334 159 2 55 304 Total 27 798 296 3 100
CARTWRIGHT,M. 117 15 80 53 0 18 73 Opponents 52 979 188 0 53
LOCKHART,Quinze 8 6 51 85 2 19 64
BAH,Ahmed 7 3 24 80 0 11 34 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
HILL,Leroy 10 2 32 160 1 23 32 Total 0 0 00 0 O
WILLIAMS,Amos 9 2 17 85 0 21 19 Opponents 2 61305 2 55
HICKLIN, Isaiah 9 2 12 60 0 7 13
MARTIN,J. 11 2 2 10 0 2 02
BAKER,Kashon 11 1 6 60 0 6 05
HIGGINS,T. 2 1 6 60 0 6 30
HOLLINGSWORTHW 9 1 5 50 1 5 06
KITTLE,Richie 11 1 3 30 0 3 03
Total 11 175 2004 115 22 55 1822
Opponents 11 181 1998 110 8 49 1816



The Automated ScoreBook
North Carolina A&T Overall Individual Statistics (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games
PAT

Scoring td fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
RUIZ,Noel - 49 |41-46 - - - - 53 RAYNARD,Lamar 10 286 154 1630 1784 178.4
LESLIE,Zachary 8 - - - - - - 48 CARTWRIGHT,M. 11 184 1002 0 1002 91.1
CARTWRIGHT,M. 7 - - - - - - 42 CARTER,Kylil 11 133 263 374 637 579
MARTIN,J. 7 - - - - - - 42 MARTIN,J. 11 88 625 0 625 56.8
WILSON,Malik 6 - - - - - - 36 BAKER,Kashon 11 8 44 0 44 40
BELL,Elijah 5 - - - - - - 30 WILLIAMS,Amos 9 3 17 0 17 19
BAKER,Kashon 3 - - - - - - 18 GRAVES,Darius 4 4 11 0 11 28
RAYNARD,Lamar 3 - - 01 - - 18 JOHNSON,Unique 2 6 7 0 7 35
LOCKHART,Quinze 2 - - - - - - 12 MACKEY,James 4 1 -6 0 6 -15
HUNT,Ron 2 - - - - - - 12 TEAM 7 11 57 0 -57 81
HILL,Leroy 1 - - - - - - 6 Total 11 724 2060 2004 4064 369.5
MCCAIN,Franklin 1 - - - - - - 6 Opponents 11 694 799 1998 2797 254.3
HOLLINGSWORTHW 1 - - - - 6
CARTER,Kylil 1 - - - - - 6
TURNER,Echols - - - 1 2
TEAM - - - - - - 0
Total 47 49 | 41-46 - 01 1 337
Opponents 15 16-20 | 10-13 0-1 - 01 - 148
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
RUIZ,Noel 49 444 00 00 23 26 00 43 1 RIVERSMichael 612402 394 54 5 719 5 0

MACKEY,James 4 157392 48 0 0 0 0 O
FG Sequence North Carolina A&T Opponents CARTER Kylil 1 2828028 1 0 O 0 O
Jacksonville State 39 (23),51,41 Total 662587 392 54 6 719 5 0
ECU - (22),(35),(22) Opponents 813134 387 58 2 16 29 18 5
Gardner-Webb 42,(43) (25),(40)
Morgan State 43 (40),(51),(36) Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydin
SCSuU (32) (27 RUIZ,Noel 372064 558 3 3
DELAWARE STATE (38),(49),50 ROGERS,Davis 241383 576 0 2
FAMU 44 44,(26) Total 613447 565 3 5188 39.2 25
Bethune-Cookman 40 (40) Opponents 412467 60.2 11 3 29.6 340 31
NSU (42) (32),(25)
Savannah State -
N.C. Central (32)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.



The Automated ScoreBook
North Carolina A&T Overall Individual Statistics (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
CARTWRIGHT, 11 1002 80 0 0 0 1082 98.4
WILSON,Malik 11 0 402 0 602 0 1004 913
MARTIN,J. 11 625 2 0 0 0 627 570
LESLIE,Zachary 11 0 557 0 0 0 557 50.6
BELL,Elijah 10 0 473 0 0 0 473 473
HUNT,Ron 11 0 34 0 0 0 334 304
CARTER Kylil 11 263 0 0 0 0 263 239
BAKER,Kashon 11 44 6 161 0 0 211 192
WILLIAMS,Amo 9 17 17 0 126 0 160 178
RAYNARD,Lam 10 154 0 0 0 0 154 154
MCCAIN,Frankli 8 0 0 0 0 100 100 125
HOLLINGSWOR 9 0 5 0 54 0 59 6.6
LOCKHART,Qui 8 0 51 0 0 0 51 64
BETHEA,Jalon 9 0 0 42 0 0 42 47
HILL,Leroy 10 0 32 0 0 0 32 32
REYNOLDS,Juli 11 0 0 0 0 24 24 22
BAH,Ahmed 7 0 24 0 0 0 24 34
HICKLIN,Isaiah 9 0 12 0 0 0 12 13
JONES,Will 10 0 0 12 0 0 12 12
GRAVES,Darius 4 11 0 0 0 0 11 28
JOHNSON,Uniq 2 7 0 0 0 0 7 35
HIGGINS,T. 2 0 6 0 0 0 6 30
WILDER,Antoine 11 0 0 0 0 6 6 05
KITTLE,Richie 11 0 3 0 0 0 3 03
WILLIAMS,Derr 10 0 0 -15 16 0 1 01
MACKEY,James 4 -6 0 0 0 0 6 -15
TEAM 7 -57 0 20 0 0 -37 -53
Total 11 2060 2004 220 798 130 5212 473.8

Opponents 11 799 1998 224 979 20 4020 365.5
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North Carolina A&T Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders ap ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds| int-yds brup qgbh| rcv-yds ff| kick saf
9 WILDER,Antoine 11 34 28 62 5.0-9 2-6 4 1 1-0 .
34 JONES,Deion 11 30 24 54 7.0-20 1.0-5 . 3 3 1
2 DARDEN,Jamaal 11 32 18 50 0.5-1 . 1-0 3 . .
40 JOHNSON,Darryl 11 29 18 47 18.5-97| 10.5-69 . 3 7 1
29 MCCAIN,Franklin 8 29 8 37 . 2-100 8 . .
95 MCKNIGHT,Julian 11 20 15 35 9.5-40 1.0-4 2 7 1
94 CATES,Justin 10| 20 14 34 8.0-29 3.5-21 . 5 .
18 KITTLE,Richie 11 18 13 31 1.5-3 0.5-2 . 3 1-0 .
33 BETHEA,Jalon 9 23 7 30 1.0-5 . 1-0 5 . 3
54 HOWARD,Kyin 11 17 12 29 4.0-8 1.0-5 . 1 .
96 BLUE,Sam 11 19 10 29 11.5-50 2.5-20 1 5 1-0 .
24 MCNEIL,Amir 11 24 3 27 . 6 1
14 ABRAM,Timadre 11 23 4 27 . . 3-0 7 .
5 RICHARDSON,K. 9 13 14 27 2.5-10 0.5-3 . 1 . . 1
44 REYNOLDS,Julius 11 18 4 22 4.0-25 1.0-8 2-24 1 1 . 1
8 STUCKEY,Joseph 11 11 5 16 . . . 1-0
99 RICHARDSON,A. 10 6 9 15 4.0-23 1.5-16 1 2-0
85 PETERSON,T. 11 6 5 11 . .
41 SMALLS,Leon 11 4 4 8 1.0-2 . 3
20 REAMS,Najee 7 7 1 8 1 .
57 BLUE,Markeiss 10 5 3 8 . 1-0
92 WILLIAMS,J. 7 2 4 6 1.0-1
42 JONES,Will 10 3 2 5 1.0-2
59 WESTBROOK,E. 8 3 2 5
21 WILLIAMS,Derrek 10 4 1 5 . . . .
93 TURNER,Echols 4 5 . 5 1.0-2 1.0-2 1 1
52 BRANCH,Michael 6 2 2 4
50 HARRELL,Devin 3 2 2 4
51 DAVIS,John 10 1 2 3 .
97 WALLACE,Shomari 5 2 1 3 1
67 BUSH,ERNEST 4 2 . 2
27 PHILIP,Justin 2 . 2 2
49 SIMPSON,William 10 2 . 2
36 PHILLIPS,E. 7 . 2 2
22 CARTWRIGHT,M. 11 1 1
46 HOLLINGSWORTH,W 9 1 1
25 BAKER,Kashon 11 1 . 1
35 RUIZ,Noel 11 1 1
68 HARDY,Macquel 10 1 1
30 MARTIN,J. 11 1 1 .
™ TEAM 7 . . . . . . . . . . 2 .
Total 11| 419 242 661 81-327( 24-155| 11-130 49 35 7-0 5 6 1
Opponents 11| 417 276 693 69-198 12-79 5-20 50 26 7-61 8 3
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North Carolina A&T Team Game-by-Game (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td g no. yds td Ig off
Aug 25  vs Jacksonville State 36 37 021 12 111 2 24 12-34-1 111 2 24 3 126 1 98 2 1 0 1| 148
Sep. 2 atECU 31 82 0 33 17 187 3 49 17-29-0 187 3 49 1 16 0 16 1 0 O Of 269
Sep08  GARDNER-WEBB 44 283 4 42 18 174 1 39 18-31-1 174 139f O O O Of 2 95 1 78 457
Sep22  MORGAN STATE 26 120 1 19 11 88 1 23 11-30-2 88 1231 3 73 038 4 27 0 120 208
Sep27  SCSU 41 311 1 53( 19 253 3 44 19-27-0 253 3 44 4 9 0 39 3 -26 0 Of 564
Oct 06 at DELAWARE STATE 44 182 2 23( 15 174 3 54 15-25-0 174 3 54 1 26 0 26 3 60 O 38 356
Oct 13 FAMU 29 74 0 12 18 257 2 38 18-30-1 257 2 38 3 121 11000 1 22 0 O 331
Oct 20 at Bethune-Cookman 40 178 2 67 18 293 3 55 18-31-0 293 3 55 4 89 0 28 4 43 0 14 471
Nov03  NSU 40 310 3 33 17 126 1 24 17-30-0 126 1 24} 4 141 1 99 2 -2 0 9 436
Nov10  at Savannah State 39 232 3 41 10 53 1 16 10-19-0 53 116) 3 87 042 1 0 0 0 28
Nov17  atN.C.Central 41 251 4 35 20 288 2 55 20-27-0 288 2 55 1 23 023 1 0 O Of 539
411 2060 20 67| 175 2004 22 55| 175-313-5 2004 22 55 27 798 3100 24 220 1 78| 4064
Opponents 332 799 4 39 181 1998 8 49| 181-362-11 1998 8 49| 52 979 0 53| 27 224 1 69| 2797
Games: 11+ Avg/rush: 5.0 « Avglcatch: 11.5+ Pass effic: 129.69 « KR avg: 29.6 « PR avg: 9.2 « All purpose avg/game: 473.8 « Total offense avg/gm: 369.5
Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense blkd|  PAT Attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds| no-yds| ff fr-yds| intyds gbh brup| kick kick rush rcv| saf tlo pts
Aug 25 vs Jacksonville State 33 40 73 5.0-20 3.0-15] 2 3-0 1-0 5 4 1 23 0 O O O 20
Sep.2 atECU 60 20 80 5.0-12 105 1 1-00 2-100 13 8 0 44 0 O 0 7 28
Sep 08 GARDNER-WEBB 35 14 49 7.0-35 40271 O 0-0 16 1 6| O 66 0 0 0 7 45
Sep 22 MORGAN STATE 47 14 61 6.0-39 10100 O 1-0 1-0 4 3 1 -1 0 O 0 6 13
Sep 27 SCSU 39 16 55 7.0-32 20-171 O 0-0 00 3 2l 0 44 0 O 0 O 31
Oct 06 at DELAWARE STATE 37 24 61 6.0-12 106 O 1-0 00 1 5 0 45 0 O 0 O 34
Oct13 FAMU 49 16 65 8.0-26 106 O 0-0 1-0 4 9 2 33 0 0o 0 O 21
Oct 20 at Bethune-Cookman 24 30 54 9.0-36 4019 1 0-0 17 2 4 1 35 0 0o 1 O 85
Nov 03 NSU 32 14 46 7.0-19 20-8 O 0-0 317 0 i O 45 0 O 0 14 37
Nov 10 at Savannah State 39 26 65 12.0-52 20-18 1 1-0 10 0 3 1 44 0 0 0 O 28
Nov 17 atN.C. Central 24 28 52 9.0-44] 30-24 0 0-0 0-0 2 4 0 66 0 0 0 0 45
419 242 661 81.0-327] 24.0-155 5 70 11-130 35 49 6 4146 0 Of 1 34 337
Opponents 417 276 693 69.0-198] 12.0-79) 8 7-61 520 26 50 3f 1013 0 Of 0 32 148
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20f  md-att long blkd] no. yds avg tbh  ob
Aug 25 vs Jacksonville State 10 399 399 48 0 2 2 0 3 0-1 0 1 4 206 515 0 1
Sep.2 atECU 9 334 371 46 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 5 293 586 0 O
Sep 08 GARDNER-WEBB 3 124 413 47 0 0 0 0 2 1-2 43 O 7 406 580 0 O
Sep 22 MORGAN STATE 7 266  38.0 47 0 0 0 0 2 0-1 0 0 3 177 50 0 1
Sep 27 SCSU 5 167 334 50 0 0 0 1 1 1-1 31 O 6 32 587 0 O
Oct 06 at DELAWARE STATE 6 253 422 49 0 0 1 0 2 0-0 0 0 6 31 585 0 O
Oct13 FAMU 6 269 4438 50 0 0 2 2 1 0-1 0 0 4 231 578 0 O
Oct 20 at Bethune-Cookman 5 202 404 49 0 1 0 0 2 0-1 0 O 6 33 50 1 1
Nov 03 NSU 4 124 310 39 0 1 0 0 0 1-1 42 0 7 38 54 1 0
Nov 10 at Savannah State 7 265 379 43 0 0 2 0 4 0-0 0 0 5 266 532 1 1
Nov 17 atN.C. Central 4 184  46.0 54 0 2 0 2 2 1-1 32 0 8 441 51 0 1
66 2587  39.2 54 0 6 7 5 19 4-9 43 1f 61 3447 565 3 5
Opponents 81 3134 387 58 5 2 16 18 29  16-20 51 1 41 2467 602 11 3
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North Carolina A&T Opponent Game-by-Game (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games
OPPONENT STATISTICS

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns Punt Returns tot
Date Opponent no. vyds td Igl no. vyds td Ig| cmp-att-int yds td Igl no. yds td g no. yds td Ig off
Aug 25  vs Jacksonville State 27 80 0 21f 25 323 2 49 25-42-1 323 2 49 3 61 0 34 3 -1 0 3 403
Sep. 2 atECU 29 68 0 9f 38 314 2 25 38-66-2 314 2 25 5 98 0 34 6 64 0 15 382
Sep08  GARDNER-WEBB 22 14 0 15 14 192 0 33 14-29-1 192 0 33 7 139 053 1 8 0O 8 206
Sep22  MORGAN STATE 43 132 1 16| 10 138 0 34 10-24-1 138 0 34/ 2 21 0 11 5 43 0 11f 270
Sep27  SCSU 39 97 1 35 5 90 0 43 5-16-0 90 0 43 6 119 028 1 2 0 2 187
Oct 06 at DELAWARE STATE 34 140 0 39 10 108 O 36 10-22-0 108 0 36| 6 142 0 34 3 14 0 7| 248
Oct 13 FAMU 27 57 1 131 28 313 1 32 28-54-1 313 1321 4 63 0 18 3 17 0 10[f 370
Oct20  at Bethune-Cookman 25 69 131 16 127 O 18 16-29-1 127 0 18 4 75 0 24 1 3 0 3 19
Nov03  NSU 21 62 0 13 15 186 1 38 15-31-3 186 1 38 6 100 O 28 1 69 1 69 248
Nov10  at Savannah State 42 101 0 21f 11 145 2 42 11-24-1 145 2 42 3 35 0 18 2 5 0 5 246
Nov17  atN.C.Central 23 21 0 6 9 62 0 12 9-25-0 62 0 12 6 126 0 3% 1 0 0 O 41
332 799 4 39| 181 1998 8 49| 181-362-11 1998 8 49| 52 979 0 531 27 224 1 69| 2797
North Carolina A&T 411 2060 20 67| 175 2004 22 55| 175-313-5 2004 22 55| 27 798 31000 24 220 1 78| 4064

Games: 11« Avglrush: 2.4 « Avglcatch: 11.0 « Pass effic: 97.58 « KR avg: 18.8« PR avg: 8.3 « All purpose avg/game: 365.5 ¢+ Total offense avg/gm: 254.3

Tackles Sacks| Fumble Pass Defense blkd|  PAT Attempts off
Date Opponent ua a total tfl-yds| no-yds| ff fr-yds| intyds gbh brup| kick kick rush rcv| saf tlo pts
Aug 25 vs Jacksonville State 27 40 67 8.0-23 20-12] O 0-0 -0 9 7 1 22 0 O 0 7 17
Sep.2 atECU 34 24 58 12.0-34 1.0-15 1 0-0 00 5 4 0 22 0 O 0 O 23
Sep 08 GARDNER-WEBB 46 18 64 3.0-8 20-6f O 0-0 1-20 3 4 0 00 0 o O O 6
Sep 22 MORGAN STATE 34 8 42 3.0-5 0000 0 0-0 20 2 4 0 -1 0 0 0 0 16
Sep 27 SCSU 51 14 65 6.0-17 1071 1 3-0 00 3 2l 0 -2 0 0 0 13 16
Oct 06 at DELAWARE STATE 34 42 76 10.0-28 1.0-11f 1 0-0 00 1 5 1 00 0 o0 O O 6
Oct13 FAMU 40 14 54 3.0-11 00-0f 1 155 -0 0 31 O -2 0 0o 0 6 22
Oct 20 at Bethune-Cookman 37 42 79 5.0-18 20-12] 0 0-0 00 1 6| 1 -1 0 0o 0 O 10
Nov 03 NSU 44 22 66 8.0-29 2.0-11] 1 0-0 0-0 2 5 0 22 0 O 0 O 20
Nov 10 at Savannah State 33 20 53 7.0-20 1.0-5( 3 3-6 00 0 7 0 01 0 O 0O 6 12
Nov 17 atN.C. Central 37 32 69 4.0-5 000 0 0-0 00 0 31 0 00 0 0 0 0 0
417 276 693 69.0-198] 12.0-79) 8 7-61 520 26 50 3f 1013 0 Of 0 32 148
North Carolina A&T 419 242 661 81.0-327] 24.0-155 5 70 11-130 35 49| 6| 4146 0 O 1 34 337

Punting Field Goals Kickoffs

Date Opponent no. yds avg long blkd th fc 50+ i20f  md-att long blkd] no. yds avg tbh  ob
Aug 25 vs Jacksonville State 7 254 363 51 0 0 1 1 2 1.3 23 1] 3 188 627 0 O
Sep.2 atECU 4 161 40.2 47 0 0 2 0 2 33 3% 0 6 398 663 5 0
Sep 08 GARDNER-WEBB 8 336 420 58 0 0 1 2 1 2-2 40 O 3 19% 650 3 O
Sep 22 MORGAN STATE 8 234 292 57 2 0 1 1 3 33 51 O0f 4 260 650 1 O
Sep 27 SCSU 9 405 45.0 57 0 1 1 4 4 1-1 27 0 4 241 602 0 O
Oct06 at DELAWARE STATE 7 305 436 56 0 0 1 2 3 2-3 49 0 3 166 553 1 1
Oct13 FAMU 5 156 312 55 2 0 1 1 2 1-2 26 0 5 309 618 1 1
Oct 20 at Bethune-Cookman 9 364 404 53 1 1 2 2 g 11 40 0 4 223 558 0 O
Nov 03 NSU 5 249 498 57 0 0 1 3 2 2-2 32 0 5 2713 546 0 1
Nov 10 at Savannah State 8 258 322 41 0 0 3 0 3 0-0 0 0 3 150 500 O O
Nov 17 atN.C. Central 11 412 375 54 0 0 2 2 4 0-0 0 o 1 64 640 0 O
81 3134 387 58 5 2 16 18 291  16-20 51 1| 41 2467 602 11 3
North Carolina A&T 66 2587 39.2 54 0 6 7 5 19 4-9 43 1| 61 3447 55 3 5
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The Automated ScoreBook

North Carolina A&T Game Superlatives (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games
INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

CARTWRIGHT,M. vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
CARTWRIGHT,M. vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)

MARTIN,J. vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)
CARTWRIGHT,M. vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
CARTWRIGHT,M. at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
MARTIN,J. at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
RAYNARD,Lamar at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
BELL,Elijah at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
LESLIE,Zachary vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)
LESLIE,Zachary at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

WILSON,Malik at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)
LESLIE,Zachary vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)

BELL,Elijah at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)

HUNT,Ron at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
HUNT,Ron at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)

RUIZ,Noel vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
RUIZ,Noel vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)

RUIZ,Noel vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)

RUIZ,Noel at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)

RUIZ,Noel vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
RIVERS,Michael vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
RIVERS,Michael at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
MACKEY,James vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
RIVERS,Michael at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
RIVERS,Michael at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
BAKER,Kashon vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
WILSON,Malik vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)
MCCAIN,Franklin at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
JOHNSON,Darryl vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
BLUE,Sam at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
CATES,Justin at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
JOHNSON,Darryl at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
BLUE,Sam at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
WILDER,Antoine vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
DARDEN,Jamaal at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
MCCAIN,Franklin at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
WILDER,Antoine vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
MCCAIN,Franklin vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
ABRAM,Timadre vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)
REYNOLDS,Julius at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
BETHEA,Jalon vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
ABRAM,Timadre vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
REYNOLDS,Julius vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
ABRAM,Timadre at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
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The Automated ScoreBook
North Carolina A&T Game Superlatives (as of Dec 04, 2018)
All games

TEAM GAME HIGHS

44 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
44 at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)
311 vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
7.8 vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
4 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
4 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
34 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
20 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
293 at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
10.7 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
3 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
3 vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
3 at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)
3 at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
75 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
564 vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
8.3 vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
45 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
45 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
4 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
4 at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
26 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
14 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
131 vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)
3 vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
3 at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
3 vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
10 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
46.0 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
54 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
4 at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
78 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
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The Automated ScoreBook
North Carolina A&T Game Superlatives (as of Dec 04, 2018)
All games

OPPONENT INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

NICK,Tyrece, vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)

CHASE,Joshua, vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
HARRIS,DeAndre, vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
Grier,Farrika, vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)

REY,Azende, vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)

Keavon Mitchell, at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
BLACK,K, at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)
HERRING, Reid, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

HERRING, Reid, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
COOPER,Zerrick, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
COOPER,Zerrick, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
HERRING, Reid, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
GIBBONS,D'vonn, at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
COOPER,Zerrick, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
GREEN, Terrell, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
PEARSON,Josh, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
BYRD,Daniel, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
PEARSON,Josh, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
FARRIER, Deondr, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

PROEHL, Blake, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

HUNTER,Chad, vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)
AWANNA,Chuma, vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
BAKER,Paris, at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
HAGAN,Tyler, at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
BYRD,Daniel, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
VERITY, Jake, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

RAYA,Alex, vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
RAYA,Alex, vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
PETTIWAY,Jerom, vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
DeLUCCA,Jonatha, at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
STINNETT,Cade, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
HANKINSON, C., vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
PETTIWAY,Jerom, vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
DeLUCCA,Jonatha, at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)
TAYLOR,Marcus, vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)

PERRY, E., vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
WHITAKER,Damare, vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
CHRISTIAN,Conno, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
PRICE, Jalen, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

McKQY, R., vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
SINGLETON, J., vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
JOHNSON, Xavier, vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)

Marques Ford, at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
Gerome Howard, at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
CHAVIS,Nigel, vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
MIDDLETON,D., vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
CARSWELL,B., at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)
HARVEY, Nate, at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
WAFFORD,Christi, vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
DOZIER, T., vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)
SMALL,Donte, vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
THORNS,Marquise, vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
MILLER,Antonio, vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)
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North Carolina A&T Game Superlatives (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games

OPPONENT TEAM GAME HIGHS

43 vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)
140 at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)
4.1 at DELAWARE STATE (Oct 06, 2018)

1 vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)

1 vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)

1 vs FAMU (Oct 13, 2018)

1 at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)

66 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

38 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

323 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
7.7 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)

2 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
2 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)
2 at Savannah State (Nov 10, 2018)

95 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

403 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
5.8 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
23 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

2 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
2 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)

2 at Bethune-Cookman (Oct 20, 2018)
2 vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)

28 at ECU (Sep. 2, 2018)

14 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
149 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)

4 vs Jacksonville State (Aug 25, 2018)
2 vs Morgan State (Sep 22, 2018)

11 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)

49.8 vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)

58 vs Gardner-Webb (Sep 08, 2018)

4 vs SCSU (Sep 27, 2018)
4 at N.C. Central (Nov 17, 2018)

69 vs NSU (Nov 03, 2018)
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North Carolina A&T Red-Zone Results (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games

North Carolina A&T Inside Opponent Red-Zone

Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Aug 25, 2018 vs Jacksonville State w  20-17 2 2 13 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep.2,2018 atECU W  28-23 3 3 21 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 08,2018 GARDNER-WEBB W 456 3 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 22,2018 MORGAN STATE L 13-16 1 1 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 27,2018 SCSU w  31-16 4 3 17 2 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Oct 06,2018 at DELAWARE STATE W 34-6 6 4 27 4 2 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Oct 13,2018 FAMU L 21-22 1 1 7 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 20,2018  at Bethune-Cookman w  35-10 3 3 19 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 03,2018 NSU w  37-20 5 5 31 4 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10, 2018 at Savannah State W 28-12 4 3 21 3 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nov 17,2018 at N.C. Central W 450 5 5 31 4 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 37 33 215 30 14 16 3 0 1 0 0 3 0

33 0f 37 (89.2%)

Opponents Inside North Carolina A&T Red-Zone
Times Times  Total Rush  Pass FGs Failed to score inside RZ

Date Opponent Score| InRZ Scored Pts TDs TDs TDs  Made| FGA Down Int Fumb  Half Game
Aug 25, 2018 vs Jacksonville State w  20-17 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
Sep.2,2018 atECU w  28-23 7 5 23 2 0 2 3 0 0 1 1 0 0
Sep 08,2018 GARDNER-WEBB W 456 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 22,2018 MORGAN STATE L 13-16 2 2 10 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sep 27,2018 SCSU w  31-16 3 2 10 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Oct 06,2018 at DELAWARE STATE W 34-6 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oct 13,2018 FAMU L 21-22 4 3 16 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Oct 20, 2018  at Bethune-Cookman w  35-10 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 03,2018 NSU w  37-20 3 3 13 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 10, 2018 at Savannah State W 28-12 2 2 12 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nov 17,2018 at N.C. Central W 450 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals 26 21 96 9 3 6 12 0 2 1 2 0 0

21 of 26 (80.8%)
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North Carolina A&T By-Quarter Statistics (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games

3rd-Down Conversions

Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Aug 25, 2018 vs Jacksonville State w 20-17 6-18 333 35 600 2-4  50.0 1-4 250 0-5 0.0
Sep.2,2018 atECU w  28-23] 413 30.8 1-3 333 1-3 333 0-3 0.0 2-4  50.0
Sep 08,2018 GARDNER-WEBB W 456 916 56.2 1-2 500 37 429 34 750 2-3  66.7
Sep 22,2018 MORGAN STATE L 1316 1-12 8.3 0-3 0.0 1-4 250 0-3 0.0 0-2 0.0
Sep 27,2018 SCSU w  31-16] 6-14 429 0-3 0.0 1-4 250 2-3  66.7 34 750
Oct 06,2018 at DELAWARE STATE W 34-6] 715 46.7 1-3 333 1-3 333 34 750 2-5  40.0
Oct 13,2018 FAMU L 21-22| 514 357 1-3 333 1-5 200 2-3  66.7 1-3 333
Oct 20,2018  at Bethune-Cookman w 35101 414 28.6 0-1 0.0 1-2 500 1-6  16.7 2-5  40.0
Nov 03,2018 NSU w 37201 412 333 1-4 250 0-2 0.0 0-1 0.0 35 600
Nov 10, 2018 at Savannah State w2812 311 273 0-1 0.0 35 600 0-2 0.0 0-3 0.0
Nov 17,2018 at N.C. Central W 4501 510 50.0 1-2  50.0 0-2 0.0 2-2 100.0 2-4  50.0
North Carolina A&T 54-149  36.2| 9-30 30.0) 14-41 34.1| 14-35 400 1743 395 0-0 0.0
Opponents 41-160 256 9-42 214 942 214 11-33 33.3| 1243 279 0-0 0.0
4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Overtime
Aug 25, 2018 vs Jacksonville State W 20-17 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep.2,2018 atECU W  28-23 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 08,2018 GARDNER-WEBB W 456 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 22,2018 MORGAN STATE L 13-16 1-2 500 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0 1-1 100.0 0-0 0.0
Sep 27,2018 SCSU w  31-16 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 06,2018 at DELAWARE STATE W 34-6 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-1 0.0
Oct 13,2018 FAMU L 21-22 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Oct 20,2018  at Bethune-Cookman w  35-10 2-3  66.7 1-1 100.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 1-1 100.0
Nov 03,2018 NSU w  37-20 1-2 500 1-1 100.0 0-1 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Nov 10, 2018 at Savannah State W 28-12 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
Nov 17,2018 at N.C. Central W 450 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0-0 0.0
North Carolina A&T 59 55.6 2-2 100.0 1-4 250 1-1 100.0 1-2 500 0-0 0.0
Opponents 9-18 50.0 2-2 100.0 34 750 1-3 333 39 333 0-0 0.0
Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Otr 2nd Otr 3rd Otr 4th Otr Overtime
Aug 25, 2018  vs Jacksonville State w  20-17 32:48 7:33 9:16 8:29 7:30
Sep.2,2018 atECU W 28-23 26:11 341 7:22 9:11 5:57
Sep 08,2018 GARDNER-WEBB W 456 35:22 9:09 8:37 9:51 7:45
Sep 22,2018 MORGAN STATE L 13-16 24:.04 6:23 6:39 3:53 7:09
Sep 27,2018 SCSU w  31-16 34:16 7:06 T7.17 9:43 10:10
Oct 06,2018 at DELAWARE STATE W 34-6 33:39 6:17 6:54 8:31 11:57
Oct 13,2018 FAMU L 21-22 28:38 7.57 10:07 5:14 5:20
Oct 20,2018  at Bethune-Cookman w3510 35:49 5:17 8:42 10:43 11:.07
Nov 03,2018 NSU W 37-20 33:12 11:31 7:22 2:51 11:28
Nov 10, 2018 at Savannah State W  28-12 26:39 7:04 8:05 6:27 5:03
Nov 17,2018 at N.C. Central W 45-0 37:28 8:15 9:02 9:21 10:50
North Carolina A&T Total 348:06 80:13 89:23 84:14 94:16 0:00
Avg. 31:38 717 8.07 7:39 8:34 0:00
Opponents Total 311:54 84:47 75:37 80:46 70:44 0:00
Avg. 28:21 7:42 6:52 7:20 6:25 0:00



The Automated ScoreBook
North Carolina A&T Total Tackles Game-by-Game (as of Dec 04, 2018)

All games

Total Tackles UAA  Total JSU ECU GWU MSU SCSU  DSU FAMU  BCU  NsU SSU_ Nccu
WILDER,Antoine LB 34-28 62 17 3-4 2-2 5-1 4-0 3-2 5-3 1-4 5-2 2-2 31
JONES,Deion LB 30-24 54 7-2 4-1 0-1 4-2 2-3 3-2 3-2 35 - 4-4 0-2
DARDEN,Jamaal DB 32-18 50 6-4 4-5 1-2 31 5-1 4-0 5-2 1-1 0-1 1-1 2-0
JOHNSON,Darryl DE 29-18 47 30 5-2 31 4-0 0-1 31 4-1 1-3 1-3 35 2-1
MCCAIN,Franklin DB 29-8 37 33 10-1 2-0 2-3 2-0 5-0 5-0 0-1 DNP  DNP  DNP
MCKNIGHT Julian DL 20-15 3B 03 2-0 2-1 6-0 1-2 0-3 4-0 0-2 1-0 2-3 2-1
CATES,Justin 20-14 34 34 2-1 2-0 6-0 2-0 0-5 0-1 33 1-0 DNP 1-0
KITTLE,Richie LB 18-13 31 02 31 - - 2-0 - 2-0 4-4 3-3 4-2 0-1
BETHEAJalon DB 23-7 30 32 1-1 2-1 4-2 1-0 4-0 4-0 DNP 31 1-0 DNP
HOWARD,Kyin LB 17-12 29 - 0-1 2-0 2-1 6-1 2-1 - 1-1 1-1 1-2 2-4
BLUE,Sam DE 19-10 29 01 31 0-1 0-2 4-1 2-0 4-0 1-0 - 31 2-3
MCNEIL,Amir DB 24-3 21 21 30 20 - - 1-1 - 31 4-0 8-0 1-0
ABRAM,Timadre DB 234 21 22 6-0 - 2-0 - 4-0 30 1-0 2-0 11 2-1
RICHARDSON/K. LB 13-14 21 04 2-0 31 - DNP  DNP 1-4 2-1 2-1 1-3 2-0
REYNOLDS,Julius LB 18-4 22 21 30 1-1 1-1 4-0 1-0 - 1-0 1-1 30 1-0
STUCKEY,Joseph 115 16 - 1-1 30 1-0 2-1 - 1-0 - 1-0 2-1 0-2
RICHARDSON,A. DE 6-9 15 01 DNP 1-0 - 1-1 1-3 0-1 0-1 - 1-0 2-2
PETERSON,T. 6-5 11 - 1-0 1-0 20 0-1 0-2 1-0 1-1 - - 0-1
SMALLS,Leon 4-4 8 - 1-1 - - 2-0 0-1 0-1 1-0 - 0-1
REAMS,Najee DB 7-1 8 DNP 30 2-0 0-1 2-0 - DNP  DNP  DNP
BLUE,Markeiss LB 5-3 8 11 0-1 2-0 11 - 1-0 - - - DNP
WILLIAMS,J. DL 2-4 6 DNP  DNP  DNP 2-1 0-1 DNP 0-2
JONES,Will DB 3-2 5 - DNP - - 0-1 - 1-0 - - 1-1 1-0
TURNER,Echols DE 5-0 5 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  DNP 30 1-0 1-0
WILLIAMS, Derrek DB 4-1 5 DNP 1-0 1-0 - 1-0 - - - 1-0 - 0-1
WESTBROOKE. LB 3-2 5 - DNP 0-1 - 1-0 0-1 1-0 1-0 - DNP  DNP
BRANCH,Michael DL 2-2 4 01 - 1-0 1-1 - DNP  DNP  DNP - DNP  DNP
HARRELL,Devin DL 2-2 4 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP  DNP 2-0 - 0-2
DAVIS,John 1-2 3 - DNP - - 0-1 1-0 - - - - 0-1
WALLACE,Shomari DL 2-1 3 DNP 1-0 1-0 DNP - 0-1 DNP - DNP  DNP  DNP
BUSH,ERNEST 2-0 2 DNP 1-0 DNP  DNP  DNP 1-0 - - DNP DNP  DNP
PHILIP,Justin LB 0-2 2 02 DNP - DNP  DNP DN DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP
PHILLIPS,E. DB 0-2 2 - DNP  DNP  DNP  DNP - - - 0-1 - 0-1
SIMPSON,William 2-0 2 10 1-0 - - - - - - - - DN

MARTIN,J. 0-1 1 - - - 0-1 - - - - - -

CARTWRIGHT,M. 1-0 1 - 1-0 - - - - - - -

HOLLINGSWORTH,W 1-0 1 1-0 - DNP - - - - DNP
BAKER Kashon 1-0 1 1-0 - - - - - -

RUIZ,Noel 0-1 1 - - - - - 0-1
HARDY,Macquel 0-1 1 DNP - - 0-1 -



